TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Charlie Brackett, Chairman Marilyn E. McGrath, Selectmen Liaison

[2 School Street  * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

MEETING AGENDA — September 24, 2020
COVID-19 Meeting Procedure

In response to the NH State of Emergency Order #12 Pursuant to Executive Order 2020-04 regarding
COVID-19, The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will conduct a virtual and public meeting & hearings
electronically by remote video & conference call and physically at the Community Center, 12 Lions Ave,
Hudson on Thursday, September 24, 2020, at 7:00 PM. Written comments can be sent in advance either by:
1) Email to bbuttrick(@hudsonnh.gov prior to 5:00 pm, September 24, 2020; or 2) Mail by September 21,
2020 to ZBA, c/o Bruce Buttrick, Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH 03051. For the public to
participate and comment, please follow the instructions on the town website: hitps://www.hudsonnh.gov/be-
zba/page/public-hearing-process or call (603) 886-6008 prior to the date of the meeting. Applications on the
agenda may be viewed online at: https;//www.hudsonnh.gov/be-zba (click: View Agendas, Minutes, Packets
& Videos). The meeting will be streamed live on Hudson Community Television, Cable Channel 22 or
online at: http://hudsonctv.com/CablecastPublicSite/watch/2?channel=3 |

I ATTORNEY-CLIENT (NON-PUBLIC) SESSION per RSA 91-A:3 II(/) begins at 6:30 PM

Public hearings for applications will begin at 7:00 PM, normally being heard in the order listed below,
II. CALL TO ORDER

1II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
1V. PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE BOARD:

CONTINUED/DEFERRED HEARINGS:

1. Case 175-019 (09-24-20) (deferred from 08-27-20): Joshua P. Lanzetta, Esg. of Bruton &
Berube, PLLC., 601 Central Ave., Dover NH representing Christopher & Christine Floyd and
Rene Joyal, 78 Highland St., Hudson, NH, requests an Appeal From An Administrative
Decision of a Notice of Violation and Cease & Desist Order dated May 18, 2020 citing
violation of the 2009 variance granted by the ZBA and 10 specific violations of the Hudson
Zoning Ordinance. [Map 175, Lot 019-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article XV,
Enforcement and Miscellaneous Provisions, §334-81, Appeals].

2. Case 111-017 (09-24-20) (continued from 08-13-20): Earl J Sanford of Sanford Surveying &
Engineering representing 4NH Homes, LLC (c/o Mike Gallo), 597 New Boston Road,
Bedford, NH requests a Variance for 151 Robinson Road to build a 28 fi. x 48 ft., two
bedroom house with a 25 ft. front yard setback where 50 ft. is required. [Map 111, Lot 017-
000; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO Article VII, Dimensional Requirements, §334-27, Table
of Minimum Dimensional Requirements}.

NEW HEARINGS:

3. Case 156-060-001 (09-24-20); Dean Lombardo, 9 Essex Ave., Hudson, NH requests a
Variance to install an outdoor hot tub 10 feet from the side yard property line, where 13 feet is
required. [Map 156, Lot 060-00f; Zoned Business (B); HZO Article VII, Dimensional
Requirements, §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements].

4, Case 241-035 (09-24-20): Marie Mayotte dba Red Brick Clothing, 17 Dracut Rd., Hudson,
NH requests a Variance to allow a sign in the R-2 zone for an existing non-conforming
business use. [Map 241, Lot 035; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article XII, Signs,
§334-60 F, General Requirements].

V. REQUEST FOR REHEARING:
Case 173-012 & 014: Turbo Realty, LLLC by Patricia M. Panciocco, One Club Acre Lane,
Bedford, NH requests a rehearing of a request for a Variance at 4 & 14 Tolles St. previously
denied by the ZBA on 07/23/20.

V1. REVIEW OF MINUTES: 8/27/20 edited Minutes

VIL. OTHER *(2 J N

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

Posted: Town Hall, Library, Post Office, Hudson Community Center — 9/16/2020 Page 1]




TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Charlie Brackett, Chairman Marilyn E. McGrath, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street  * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051+ Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142
SITE WALK AGENDA - SEPTEMBER 19, 2020

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a Special Site Walk on
Saturday, September 19, 2020, at 78 Highland Street, Hudson, NH, beginning
at 9:00 AM.

The following item before the Board will be considered:

I. SITE WALK OF SCHEDULED APPLICATION BEFORE THE BOARD

Case 175-019 {09-24-20) (deferred from 08-27-20): Joshua P. Lanzetta, Esq. of
Bruton & Berube, PLLC., 601 Central Ave., Dover NH representing Christopher &
Christine Floyd and Rene Joyal, 78 Highland St., Hudson, NH, requests an
Appeal From An Administrative Decision of a Notice of Violation and Cease &
Desist Order dated May 18, 2020 citing viclation of the 2009 variance granted by
the ZBA and 10 specific violations of the Hudson Zoning Ordinance. [Map 175,
Lot 019-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article XV, Enforcement and
Miscellaneous Provisions, §334-81, Appeals].

*** The Case above will be heard on September 24, 2020 during a public meeting ***

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

Posted: Town Hall, Library, Hudson Community Center, Post Office






334-35 Uses within Wetland Conservation District

The uses within the wetland buffer have not received Conditional Use Permit by the Planning
Board.
334-35 Uses within Wetland Conservation District

Construction activity is expressly prohibited in wetlands and the district unless a Conditional Use
permit has been issued by the Planning Board, construction activity has occurred in the wetland and
wetland buffer,
334-38 Special Provisions.

The aggregate disturbance of wetland areas may be in excess of 1,000 sq ft, requiring
compensatory wetland mitigation.

Conclusion: There is and has been expansion from the original granted variance in 20095 that has
created several violations of the Hudson Zoning Ordinance as well as violating the variance granted in
2009.

Side note:
Effective end of August 2020,

Eversource has sent 78 Highland St a letter of intent to fence off and eliminate access on and through
Eversource property.

This will affect 78 Highland St access into and onto the rear of property to “park” the vehicles and trailer.
*Exhibit “E”



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008

Notice of Violation of ZBA Approval for Use Variance
Cease and Desist

May 18, 2020

Certified 7018 2290 0001 3001 3188
and USPS 1* class

Rene P. Joyal & Chnstopher W. Floyd

78 Highland Street

Hudson, NH 03051

c/o Christine Floyd

Re: 78 Highland Street Map 175 Lot 019-000
District: Town Residence (TR)

Your property located at 78 Highland Street ("Property”) is being used in violation of the Hudson
Zoning Ordinance ("Zoning Ordinance™) and the terms and conditions of a variance granted by the
Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment ("ZBA™) on June 6, 2009, Case 175-019. Specifically, there
1s “expanded” use of the Property not allowed under the Zoning Ordinance, as the ZBA granted a
limited use variance to permit the parking of four (4) business vehicles and the parking of one (1)
business trailer, per the plans submitted and the representations made to the ZBA. The variance
approved, requires that there be no expansion of that use without approval of the ZBA, that there
be no landscaping material dumped on the property, and there be no outside storage of materials.

I find you in violation of the 2009 variance granted by the ZBA:

We have received numerous complaints that this property use has expanded to include snow
removal operations as well as ongoing landscaping business. Snow removal is a type of
“expansion” from the original approval that needs new and additional ZBA approval as required
in the 2009 ZBA conditions of approval. '

The original use variance was for the parking/storage of 4 (landscaping) vehicles and (1) 20°x 8-
1/2’enclosed trailer w/equipment.

From the minutes “...requesting permission to park vehicles on the back portion of the property”,
There is no mention as to winter snow removal operations. The current use has expanded into a
year round operation with snow removal operations occurring: meaning that trucks are leaving the
property and coming back not on usual landscaper hours but any hours of the day/night.
Furthermore the applicant testified in the minutes as to the equip being typical lawn care

Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Order you may appeal this decision to the ZBA
pursuant to Zoning Ordinance § 334-81.



equip/tools. Based on the facts above, the owner has expanded the use variance previously granted
by the ZBA, and is now in violation of the stipulation granted requiring future and/or further ZBA
approval for any expansion.
Tn addition to the expansion of use noted above, this property is also in violation(s) of the Town
of Hudson Zoning Ordinance, specifically:
'334-10 mixed or dual use on lot.

There is a residential use and a commercial use beyond what was permitted by variance,
(was for parking, not operation of business).
334-21 Table of permitted uses.

A contractor’s yard or landscaping business (E-10) is not a permitted use in the TR zone
in which this lot is located.
334-13 junkyards prohibited; outdoor storage.

Outdoor storage of landscaping refuse has occurred on this lot (B-2).
334-15 Parking , o

There is parking in the front yard setback on this lot (A-3). In the rear of the lot, commercial
vehicles are parked within the side yard setback (A-3). These parking areas are not paved (A-1).
334-16.1 Site plan approval

A new use has commenced on this lot without site plan approval from the Planning Board.

Article TX Wetland Conservation District:
334-34 Definitions

There is encroachment within the 50 foot wetland buiffer on this lot.
334-35 Uses within Wetland Conservation District

Operation of a landscaping & snow removal business not a permitted use within the district.
334-35 Uses within Wetland Conservation District

The uses within the wetland buffer have not received Conditional Use Permit by the
Planning Board.
334-35 Uses within Wetland Conservation District

Construction activity is expressly prohibited in wetlands and the district unless a
Conditional Use permit has been issued by the Planning Board, construction activity has occurred
in the wetland and wetland buffer.

334-38 Special Provisions.

The agpregate disturbance of wetland arcas may be in excess of 1,000 sq ft, requiring
compensatory wetland mitigation.

ORDER:

You are hereby ordered to cease and desist any and all iliegal and unpermitted uses of the Property
immediately.

You are required to show compliance with the 2009 ZBA use variance, and apply to the ZBA for

change of use variances for the expanded use and to correct violations currently occurring on this
property by June 25, 2020.

Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Order you may appeal this decision to the ZBA
pursuant to Zoning Ordinance § 334-81.



Please be aware that should you fail to comply with this Order, the Town could seek a Contempt
of Court Order against you for violation of the Superior Court Final Order # 226-2019-CV-00260
issued May14, 2019.

Furthermore, pursuant to RSA § 676:17, you shall be subject to civil fines and penalties of $275.00
for the first offense, and $550.00 for subsequent offenses, for each day that the violations continue,
and reimbursement of the Town's costs and reasonable attomney's fees actually expended in
pursuing legal action.

Sincefely, o
B a0

Bruce Buttrick, MCP

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

bbuttrick@hudsonnh.gov

encl:  6/25/09 ZBA Notice of Decision
cc: Public Folder

B. Groth - Town Planner

File

Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Order you may appeal this decision to the ZBA
pursuant to Zoning Ordinance § 334-81.



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: _175-019 (08-27-20)
Property Location:__78 Highland Street

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 08/14/2020 Reply requested by: 08/18/202(ZBA Hearing Date: 08/27/2020

_I:L I have no comments I have comments (see below)

EZD Name: Elvis Dhima Date: 08/17/2020

(Initials)

D .
|/i Town Engineer J:L Fire/Health Department Town Planner

There has been numerous issues at this location and it is clear that the current
operations taking place have outgrown this location.




TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street  *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 = Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-816-1291

TO: Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator

FROM: Brian Groth, Town Planner

DATE: August 19, 2020

RE: 78 Highland Street — Appeal of Administrative Decision
Relief Requested

I will start with the concluding remarks of the appeal letter sent to the ZBA by Bruton &
Berube, PLLC dated August 11, 2020, section IV “Relief Requested.” From what I
understand, this section makes two requests:

1. For the Board to find that there is no violation, and,

2. For the Board to grant any relief necessary relative to any violation.

There may be a nuance unknown to me, as | am not an attomey, but this appears to me as
circular logic. If there is no violation, no relief is necessary. If there is relief, then there
must be a violation. Granting the second request is the only way to be able to grant the
first request. Further, relief from the ZBA would be in the form a vanance, for which
there is no request. Therefore I do not understand how the ZBA can grant the applicant’s
request, even in a hypothetical example.

Parking

From my observations in the field, it 13 my opinion that the applicant built a parking lot
for four vehicles within the front yard setback of this residential property. It is my belief
that the vehicles parked here are employees for the business that is illegally operating
from the site. Employee parking, in my opinion, constitutes “business vehicles.” Beyond
the employee parking | have observed “First Choice” landscaping vehicles and
equipment on the site.

Landscaping

As recently as an hour prior to writing this memorandum, I observed at least one large
pile of material at the rear of the site. It did not appear to me to be mulch and was not
located in the vicinity of the applicant’s residence or yards, but in the back amongst the
unpermitted business operations.

Page 1 of 2



Snow Plows _ 7 _ ‘

Upon reviewing the minutes, the applicant represented their business as a landscaping
business, therefore I reject the argument that it was not specified in the decision. The
applicant’s testimony is substantive to the variance. . :

Conclusion

I fully suppoxt the findings of yoﬁr Administrative Decision contained in your Notice of
Violation & Cease and Desist letter date May 18, 2020.

Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT “A”

06/25/2009 ZBA Notice Of Decision for Use Variance,
ZBA Roll call summary sheet, and

ZBA minutes
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Town of Hudson

-Zoﬂillg--Board of Adjustmént

Deéiéibfn_ | tb' Grant a Use 1Véiriarnme

On 6/25/09, the membcrs of the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment,
as part of its regular pubhc meeting for that date, heard Case 175-019,
concerning a request by Chris Floyd, 78 H:ghland Street, Hudson, for
a Use Variance to allow a mixed use on the property. [Map 175; Lot
019, Zoned TR; HZO Article V, Section 334-20, Permitted Uses and
Section 334-10, Mixecl or dual use on a lot.]

Following review of the tes‘umony and deliberation, a majority of the
members of this Zonmg Board voted that the variance should be granted
with the following sttptﬂatlons

1. Parking of four business vehicles and one trailer only is allowed;
any expansion of that use would have to come back before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment.

2. No landscape material is to be dumped on this property.
3. No outside storage of landscaping materials.

~ For details of "s_p'éciﬁc discussion relative to this decision, please consult
the public'minutes recorded during this hearing.

All representahons of fact or intention made by the applicant or any
applicant’s representatwe( s) during testimony. before the Zoning Board of
Adjustment relative to the obtaining of this Variance permit shall be
considered cond1t1ons of the Vanrance, regardless of the fact that such




facts or intentions méy not have been specifically stated as stipuldtions
of the motion to grant.

In the event that the requested use subsequently is found by the Hudson
Zoning Administrator to demonstrate deliberate or preventable lack of
compliance with any applicable. stipulation or restriction, including the
verbally specified restrictions described in the precedmg paragraph, such
use shall be held to be in violation of the covenant made with the Board,
and corrective action(s) will be enforced under N.H. R.8.A. 676:17, Fines
and Penalties, which allows a civil penalty of $275 for the first offense
and $550 for subsequent offenses for each day that such violation is
found to continue, as well as recovery of costs and reasonable attorney’s
fees.

Date: 7 "ZJCJ%

Signed: WWJ £ ,

Zoning Administrator




_ TOWNOF HUDSON
ZONING-BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Applicant: Chris Floyd B Case # 175-019
Address: 78 Highland Street Date: 6/25/09

Type of Appeal: Use Variance
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT — Meeting Minutes
June 25, 2009

Mr. Pitre To deny
Ms. Shuman To deny
Mr. Seabury To deny

Chairman Seabury declared that the decision having been five votes to
deny the Use Variance, the motion had carried.

Chairman Seabury then declared a break at 8:40pm, calling the
meeting back to order-at 8:44pm.

3. Case 175-019 (6/25/09): Chris Floyd, 78 Highland Street,
Hudson, NH, requests a Use Variance to allow a landscape
business within the TR Zoning District and to allow a mixed
use on the property. [Map 175, Lot 019, Zoned TR, HZO
Article V; Section 334-20, Permitted Uses and Section 334-11),
Mixed or Dual Use on a lot.)

Clerk Martin read aloud the posted notice, as recorded above.

Chairman Seabury read aloud a letter from the applicant’s abutters,
addressed to the Zoning Board of Adjustment, dated June 23, 2009, as
follows:

We are writing collectively as residents of the Highland
Street area which abuts 78 Highland Street/First Choice
L_aﬁdscaping.. LLC. Since the business began operating
there has beeni no negative impact including: o
increased traffic flow, no disruption in traffic flow
patrerns, or any increase in noise disturbance. The
location of 78 Highland Street merely houses the
landscaping eqiiipment so there is no disruption at all
during the days, nights, or weekends.

i,

{ son Zonoard'austme - i ) | age 11



HUDSON ZONING BOARD QOF ADJUSTMENT — Meeting Minutes
June 25, 2009

Unlike other businesses, no business is conducted out of
the 78 Highland Streer dwelling therefore the impact for
ahutiers is obsolete. The owner and operator _of First
Choice Landscaping, LLC, Christopher Floyd has
demonstrated great consideration, reverence, and respect
to all of his abutting neighbors. We all have no issues or
reservations about First Choice Landscaping, LLC
continuing to function the way it alweys has. Below are
the official signatures of all direct abutting properiy
OWREYS.

Signed,

Robert und Diane Pelkey — 73 Highland Streer
Mr. & Mrs. Richard E. Germain— 75 Highland Streer
Mr. & Mrs. John Walsh— 76 Highland Streer

Chairman Seabury asked who was present to speak in favor with
regard to the application.

Mr. Christopher Floyd and Mrs. Christine Floyd, the applicants,
addressed the Board, stating that they were requesting permission to
park vehicles on the back portion of the property.,

Mrs. Floyd read aloud from the Application for a Use Variance as
summarized below:

1. The zowing restriction of the cited ordinance interferes
with the plaintiff's reasonable use of the property because the
properte had been a catering business for over thirty years
and a variance was granted for a childcare facility in 2004.

2. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the
general purposes of the Zoning Ordinance and the specific

Hudson Zoing Board of Adjustment Page 12
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ~ Meeting Minutes
June 25, 2009

Hudson Zoning Bo

restriction ori the property because the applicont wanted fo
park a total of four trucks on the property.

3. No diminution in the value of surrounding properties
would occur because nothing on the property would change
except the parking of four vehicles and storing some
landscaping equipment in a trailer.

4. The proposed use will not be contrary to the public
inferest because the parking area is in the rear of the
busiress and - would not intrude on anyone else’s properiy.

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice
becanse it would enable three people to keep their jobs and
allow our neighbors to have a landscaper for their homes. 1t
wonld also allow the property to remain a business.

Chairman Seabury asked if there were anyone else present who
wished to speak in favor with regard to the application. No one else
came forward.

Chairman Seabury asked if there were anyone present who wished to
speak in opposition or neutrally with regard to the application. No
one came forward,

Chairman Seabury declared the matter before the Board.

Chairman.Seabury asked the applicant to testify that the only request
was to park four vehicles and store equipment in a trailer on the lot.
The applicant testified that was the only request and the trailer was an
enclosed trailer that was 20 x 8 ¥4 feet in size. He further testified that
the trailer housed tools such as hand tools, blowers. weed-wackers,
and lawn mowers.

ard of Adjustment

Page 13



HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT — Meeting Minutes
June 25, 2009

Chairman Seabury asked why the landscaping materials needed for
the. business were not. stored on. the applicant’s property. Mr. Floyd
replied that any and all materials were shipped directly to the job site.
Mr. Floyd further replied that any materials stored on his property
were used for his personal use.

Mr. Martin asked if the business would require a Home Occupation
Special Exception. The applicant replied that there was no aspect
(aside from bookkeeping) of the business operating out of the home.

Mr. Martin asked the applicant if the dirt path located on the property
was used to gain access to the backyard. Mr. Floyd replied that it was
being used and that PSNH had been contacted about the possibility of
using that dirt path as a right-of-way. |

Ms, Davis asked if the dirt path was considered a second driveway.
The applicant replied that it was not because he did not own the dirt
path. Chairman Seabury commented that although the applicant did
not “own” it, the applicant was still “using it.”

Mr. Oleksak informed the applicant that Mr. John Cashell, Town
Planner for the town should be contacted for further information
regarding the dirt path which was being used as a makeshift driveway.

Mr. Oleksak asked the applicant where the yard waste was dumped,
Mr. Floyd replied that although he used to dump the waste in his
backya‘rd, that presently the waste was dumped at Regis Landscaping
in Hudson, NH.

Mr. Pitre asked the applicant to clarify how many employees there
would be. Mr. Floyd replied that the company’s employees consisted
of himself and two other employees.

oning Board of Adjustment Page 14
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - Meeting Minutes
June 25, 2009

Mr. Martin made a motion to approve the request for the Use
Variance with the following stipulations:

1. That the approval of the Use Variance is limited to allow
for the parking of four landscape business vehicles and
one trailer and any further expansion to the usé or
business would require ZBA approval.

2. No landscaping material is allowed to be dumped on the
property.

3. No outside storage of landscaping material that is used
Jor the business is aliowed.

Ms: Davis seconded the motion.

Mr. Martin; speaking on his motion, stated that he felt it was a good
use for the property and there was no negative abutter testimony'.

Ms. Davis, speaking on her second, stated that she feit the request met
the criteria of the ordinance, there was no negative abutter testimony,
and there was actually positive abutter tastimony.

VOTE: Chairman Seabury asked the Clerk to poll the Board on the
motion to ‘approve the request for a Use Variance, with the noted
stipulations, and to record the members® votes, which were as follows:

Mr. Martin To approve
Ms. Davis To approve
Mr. Pitre To approve
Ms. Shuman To approve
Mr. Seabury To deny

on Zoning Board of Adjustment.

o



EXHIBIT “B”
Plot plans .
B1 — May 2009 for variance
B2 — Oct 3 2014 for garage -

Google Earth pictures
B3 -2019
B4 - 2017
B5-2014
B6 - 2009
GIS 2020 aerial

B7 — 2020 showing snowplows, shed, and 8 vehicles

4/30/2020 Code Enforcement picture

B8 — showing 4 vehicles out back
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EXHIBIT “C”

5/14/2019 - Final Order from Hillsborough County
Superior Court, granting a Permanent Injunction barring
any future utilization of property in violation of the HZO
and the 2009 Variance.



Retum to:

Tarbel}l & Brodich, P.A.
45 Centre Street
Hudson, NH 03301

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

HILLSBOROUGH SUPERIOR COURT
Southem Judictal District

Town of Hudson

Rene P. Joyal, Christopher W, Floyd, Jr., and Christine R. Floyd
Docket No. 226-2019-CV-00260
Final Order

The matter before the Court involves a Petition for Preliminary and Permanent Injunction
to Enjoin Zoning Ordinance Violations brought by the Petitioner, Town of Hudson ("Hudson™),
apainst the Respondents, Rene P. Joyal, Christopher W. Floyd, Jr., and Christine R. Floyd,
owners of the property located at 78 Highland Street, Hudson, NH, which is further identified in
reference to the Hudson Tax Maps as Map 175, Lot 019 ("Property™). The case was scheduled
for a temporary hearing on May 14, 2019. By agreement of the parties, the Court hereby enters
the following Final Order, and finds and rules as follows: '

1. The Property is located in the Town Residence ("TR") Zoning District according to the
Hudson Zoning Ordinance ("HZ0™).

2. The zoning violations complained of involve the parking of motor vehicles and tratlers

utilized in a business, First Choice Landscaping, LLC, as well as, storage of materials utilized in
that business, contrary to HZO § 334-20, HZO § 334-21, HZ0 § 334-15, and the terms and
conditions of a variance approved by the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment ("ZBA"), which
was approved by the ZBA on June 25, 2009, and is recorded at the Hillsborough County Registry
of Deeds at Book 8135, Page 1393.

This is a Service Document For Case: 226-2049-CV-00260
Rillsborough Superior Gourt Southern District
SM4/2019 9:56 AM



3. Specifically, the commiercial use of the Property in the TR Zone is expressly prohibited,
except as provided by the variance granted by the ZBA. The variance only permits parking of
four (4) business vehicles and one (1) business trailer, in the locations permitted by the variance.
No storage of materials is permitted by the variance. The variance prohibits any expansion of the
business or commercial use of the Property without further ZBA approval.

4. The Court bereby finds and rules that the Respondents have ulilized the Property in
violation of the HZO and the variance granted by the ZBA by allowing the parking and storage
of seven (7) business vehicles, two (2) pieces of heavy equipment (backhoes), four (4) business
trailers, and two (2) piles of materials utilized in the business.

b. The Respondents are hereby permanently enjoined from any future utilization of the
Property in violation of the HZO and the June 25, 2009 variance granted by the ZBA. Any

expansion of the commercial or business use of the Property is prohibited without the approval
from the ZBA.

G. As of the date of this Final Order, the Respondents have cémp}ied with the foregoing
permanent injunction.

7. Pursuant to RSA 676:17, 1 (b), the Respondents are subject to civil fines and penalties of
$275.00 per day for first offenses and $550.00 per day for second offenses, for each day the
zoning violations continued, commencing February 1, 2019, which is the date the Respondents
first received notice of the potential civil fines and penalties. By agreement of the parties, the
imposition of civil fines and penalties against the Respondents is to be withheld, provided that,
the Respondents comply with this Final Order. In the event that the Respondents fail to comply
with this Final Order, the Town of Hudson may bring the matter forward for a forther hearing
for purposes of assessment of civil fines and penalties.

B. Pursuant to RSA § 676:17, 11, the Respondent s ordered to reimburse the Town's costs
and legal fees incurred in this legal action in the amount of $1,845.00. Respondent shall tender
payment directly to the Town of Hudson..

9. This Final Order may be recorded at the Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds and
shall constitute a lien against the Property untit the judgment is paid in full.

Town of Hudson,
By and through its atforneys,
TARBELL & BRODICH, P.A.

Dated: ‘5-2/ ‘/ﬁ:_j ?

By: David E
45 Centre Stréét

" Concord, New Hampshire 03301
(603) 226-3900

evre, Esq. BNH #13811



Dated: \jﬁ_ / / 7

Dated: 5

So ordered.

Dated: 6 4 \

Rene P. Joyal -

/R)Mq

78 Wighland StreeO ( \J \

Hudson, NH 03051

Chris ’QW Fl‘y/

Highland Stm/ 7
Hudson, NH 03051

g L Jugh

7‘8}Hs ghiand Street
Hudson, NH 03051

Clerk's Notice of Decision

Document Sent to Parties
on 05/14/2019



EXHIBIT “D”

D1 - GIS and Google timeline pictures of the Wetland
Buffer infractions

D2 — NH DES Sept 18, 2017 Letter of Deficiency

D3 — NH DES Dec 5, 2017 lack of voluntary compliance
letter

D4 — NH DES June 22, 2018 Administrative Order
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CERTIFIED MAIL: 7012 0470 6001 6069 6197

cc:

€c!

NHDES Legal Unit /
Hudson Conservation Commission -

Hudson Board of Selectmen

Rene Pelletier, Asst. Director, Water Division
Jeffrey Blecharczyk, Compliance Supervisor









Administrative Order No. 18-011 WD " Page 2 of 4

C. STATEMENTS OF FACTS AND LAW

1. RSA 482-A authorizes the Department of Environmental Services (“DES”) to regulate
dredging, filling, and construction in or on any bank, flat, marsh, wetland, or swamp in and
adjacent to any waters of the state. The Commissioner of DES has adopted NH CODE ADMIN.
RULES Env-Wt 100 et seq. (the “Wetland Rules™) to implement this program, in accordance with
RSA 482-A:11, L

2. Rene Joyal and Christopher Floyd, Jr. are the owners of real property located at 78 Highland
Street in Hudson, New Hampshire; more particularly described on Town of Hudson Tax Map 175,
as Block/Lot 19 (the “Property™).

3. Mr. Joyal and Mr. Floyd are apparently operating a landscaping business out of the home on
the Property.

4. On April 20, 2017, the Town of Hudson Code Enforcement Officer inspected the Property and
observed and documented the disturbance of a wetland and wetland buffer on, or near, the
Property described as filling and regrading.

5. RSA 482-A:3, I, states that “[no] person shall excavate, remove, fill, dredge, or construct any
structures in or on any bank, flat, marsh, or swamp in and adjacent to any waters of the state
without a permit from [DES].”

6. On Aprl 26, 2017, the Town of Hudson issued a Notice of Violation to Messrs. Joyal and
Floyd, citing local zoning ordinances and ordering the individuals to cease the illegal activity,
stabilize the slopes and institute erosion control methods.

7. On May 22, 2017, DES staff inspected the Property, and observed and documented that
approximately 2,000 square feet of wetlands on, or near, the Property were impacted by the
deposit of fill within the wetlands, apparently for the purpose of increasing the useable storage
area for the landscaping business.

8. On June 12, 2017, DES sent a Notice of Findings (“NOF")} to Rene Joyal. In the NOF, DES
noted the violation observed on the Property, and requested that Mr. Joyal retain a New
Hampshire Certified Wetlands Scientist (“CWS”) to submit to DES a restoration plan for the
wetlands on the Property by July 15, 2017.

9. On September 18, 2017, DES issued Letter of Deficiency (“LOD”) No. LRM 17-46 to
Christopher Floyd. In'TOD #LRM 17-46, DES noted the violation observed on the Property, and
requested that Mr. Floyd retain a CWS by September 25, 2017; and submit to DES a restoration
plan for the wetlands on the Property, prepared by the CWS, by October 25, 2017.

10. According to the United States Postal Service return receipt, Chris Floyd signed for the LOD
on September 30, 2017.

11. On December 5, 2017, DES sent a letter to Messrs. Joyal and Floyd. In the letter, DES noted
the violations observed on the Property, that the requested deadlines in the LOD had passed, and
that compliance had not been achieved. DES requested that Mr. Joyal, or Mr. Floyd contact DES
staff to discuss the actions requested in LOD #LRM 17-46 before the next step in the department’s
enforcement process was considered. DES has no record of a response to the letter from the
Responsible Parties.
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12. On February 5, 2018, DES staff telephoned Christopher Floyd to discuss the violation
observed on the Property, and the actions requested by DES. DES staff left a voicemail message
for Mr. Floyd, requesting a return phone call. DES has no record of a return call from the
Responsible Parties.

13. On March 15, 2018, DES staff inspected the Property, and observed and documented that the
previously observed fill remained in wetlands jurisdiction on, or near, the Property.

14, RSA 482-A:14, 111, provides that “[f]ailure, neglect or refusal to comply with [RSA 482-A] or
rules adopted under [that] chapter, or an order or condition of a permit issued under [RSA 482-A],
and the misrepresentation by any person of a material fact made in connection with any activities
regulated or prohibited by [RSA 482-A] shall be deemed violations of RSA 482-A.”

D. DETERMINATION OF VIOLATIONS

The Responsible Parties have violated RSA 482-A:3, I, by filling wetlands on, or near, the
Property without a permit from DES.

E. ORDER

Based on the above findings and determinations, DES hereby orders the Responsible
Parties as follows:

1. The Responsible Parties shall immediately cease and desist all unpermitted work in wetlands
and surface waters on the Property.

2. Within 30 days of the date of this Order, the Responsible Parties shall submit a restoration
plan to DES for review. The restoration plan shall be prepared and stamped by a CWS and
include provisions for removal of fill and restoration of the wetlands on the Property to its original
condition. The following, at a minimum, shall be submitted with the restoration plan:

a. A plan with dimensions, drawn to scale, showing:

i. existing conditions on the site, with wetland boundaries delineated in accordance
with Section F of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual
(1987) and the 2009 Regional Supplement: Northcentral and Northeast Region,
Chapter 5, where necessary; and

ii. Proposed conditions after reestablishing jurisdictional areas;

b. A detailed description of the proposed means of erosion control (silt fence, hay bales,
efc.) and stabilization of the restoration areas;

c. A detailed description of the proposed planting plan for the stabilization and re-
vegetation of the restoration areas and control of invasive spet:les such as’ purple loosestrife
(Lythrum salicaria) and common reed (Phragmites australis); B

d. A description of the proposed construction sequence and methods for accomphshmg
restoration and anticipated restoration compliance dates; and

e. A description of the method of documenting at least 75% survival of all vegetation
planted during the restoration project. This should include at a minimum monitoring
progress reports for two successive growing seasons after the completion of the restoration
project. A monitoring report shall be submitted to DES at the completion of the restoration,
but no later than August 30, 2018. Subsequent monitoring reports for two successive
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growing seasons shall be submitted to DES on September 30, 2019, and September 30,
2020.

3. The Responsible Parties shall implement the restoration plan only after receiving written
approval from, and as conditioned by, DES according to the approved schedule.

4. The Responsible Parties shall send all correspondence, data, reports, and other submissions
made in connection with this Administrative Order, other than appeals, to DES as follows:

Jay Aube, Wetlands Compliance Specialist, Wetlands Bureau
Land Resources Management program

DES Water Division

P.O. Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

Fax: (603) 271-4056

E-mail: Jason.aube(@des.nh.gov

F. APPEAL

Any person aggrieved by this Order may appeal the Order to the N.H. Wetlands Council
(“Council”) by filing an appeal that meets the requirements specified in RSA 482-A:10, RSA 21-
0:14, and the rules adopted by the Council, Env-WtC 100-200. The appeal must be filed direetly
with the Council within 30 days of the date of this decision and must set forth fully every
ground upon which it is claimed that the decision complained of is unlawful or unreasonable.
Only those grounds set forth in the notice of appeal can be considered by the Council.

[nformation about the Council, including a link to the Council’s rules, is available at
http://nhec.nh.gov/ (or more directly at http://nhec.nh.gov/wetlands/index.htm). Copies of the
Council’s rules also are available from the DES Public Information Center at (603) 271-2975.

G. OTHER PROVISIONS

Please note that RSA 482-A:13, and RSA 482-A:14, provide for administrative fines, civil
penalties, and/or criminal penalties for the violations noted in this Order, as well as for failing to
comply with the Order itself. The Responsible Parties remain obligated to comply with all
applicable requirements, in particular RSA 482-A and the Wetland Rules. DES will continue to
monitor compliance with applicable requirements and will take appropriate action if additional
violations are discovered.

This Order is being recorded in the Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds so as to run
. withthe land. . .

RobertR. Seott, ¥ ommissioner
Department of Environmental Services

cc:  DES Legal Unit

ec: Public Information Officer, DES PIP Office
K. Allen Brooks, Chief, AGO-Environmental Protection Bureau
Hudson Select Board, Code Enforcement Officer, and Conservation Commission
Jay Aube, Wetlands Compliance Specialist, LRM/DES
Jeff Blecharczyk, Enforcement Supecvisor, LRM/DES



EXHIBIT “E”

E1l - GIS of proposed fence in relation to 78 Highland St
E2 — GIS aerial of 78 Highland St and property bounds

E3 — July 7 2020 demand letter to 78 Highland St
regarding erection of fence to halt trespass.

E4 — Floyd trespass timeline from Eversource
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION WORKSHEET

On 09/24/20, the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 175-019, pertaining to
a request filed by Joshua P. Lanzetta, Esq. of Bruton & Berube, PLLC., 601 Central
Ave., Dover NH representing Christopher & Christine Floyd and Rene Joyal, 78
Highland St., Hudson, NH, to appeal an Administrative decision issued by the Zoning
Administrator, of a Notice of Violation and Cease & Desist Order dated May 18,
2020 citing violation of the 2009 variance granted by the ZBA and 10 specific
violations of the Hudson Zoning Ordinance. [Map 175, Lot 019-000; Zoned Town
Residence (TR); HZO Article XV, Enforcement and Miscellaneous Provisions, 8334-

81, Appeals].

Members sitting on the Zoning Board of Adjustment for this hearing are to vote to

determine if they would make the same decision as the Zoning Administrator.

Y N

|:| D I would have made the same decision and/or
interpretation based on the evidence presented.

Signed:

Sitting Member of the Hudson ZBA Date



REMINDER:

Please bring the following

2 continued/deferred cases
from previous ZBA Meetings:

Case 175-019 (09-24-20) (deferred from 08-27-20):
78 Highland St- Appeal from an Administrative
Decision

Case 111-017 (09-24-20) (continued from 08-13-20):
151 Robinson Rd- Variance



tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight


TOWN OF HUDSON

LLand Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report W
Meeting Date: September 24, 2020 E) a ),v"—o

Case 111-017 (09-24-20) continued from 08-13-20: Earl J. Sanford of Sanford Surveyiug & Engineering
representing 4NH Homes, LLC (c/o Mike Gallo), 597 New Boston Road, Bedford, NH requests a
Variance for 151 Robinson Road to build a 28 ft. x 48 ft., two bedroom house with a 25 ft. front yard
setback where 50 ft. is required. [Map 111, Lot 017-000; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO Article VI,
Dimensional Requirements, §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements].

Address: 151 Robinson Rd
Zoning district: General One (G-1)

Summary: :
Applicant requests a variance to construct a SFR in the front setback, leaving 25 ft where 50 ftis

required.

Property description:
This is a vacant existing non-conforming lot of record.

ZBA requested a continuance:

From the ZBA 8/13/20 minutes:

“Mr. Dearborn made the motion to continue the hearing to 9/24/2020 so the ZBA can be briefed
by the Town and its representation of the property. Mr. Pacocha seconded the motion. Roll call
vote was 5:0.”

Attachments:
“A” Sept 11, 2020 Memo from Town Administrator as to why the property is for sale/history.






PROPERTY DISCLOSURE - LAND ONLY m {=Y}
New Hampshire Association of REALTORS® Standard Form AEALTOR® S3ssLrousing
TO BE COMPLETED BY SELLER

1. SELLER: Town of Hudson, NH
2. PROPERTY LOCATION: 151 Robinson Rd, Hudson, NH 03051

3. The following answers and explanations are true and complete to the best of SELLER'S knowledge. This statement has been
prepared to assist prospective BUYERS in evaluating SELLER'S property. This disclosure is not a warranty of any kind by
SELLER, or any real estate broker or salesperson representing SELLER, and is not a substitute for any inspection by BUYER.
SELLER'S authorize the Listing Broker in this transaction to disclose the information in this statement to other real estate
agents and to prospective BUYERS of this property.

4, NOTICE TO SELLER(S); COMPLETE ALL INFORMATION AND STATE NOT APPLICABLE OR UNKNOWN AS APPROPRIATE.
IF ANY OF THE INFORMATION IN THIS PROPERTY DISCLOSURE FORM CHANGES FROM THE DATE OF COMPLETION, YOU
ARE TO NOTIFY THE LISTING FIRM PROMPTLY IN WRITING.

5. WATER SUPPLY (Please angwer all questions regardless of fvpe of water supply}
a. TYPE OF SYSTEM: _i_/None __Public __ Private __ Seasonal __ Unknown
Driled _ Dug __ Other

b. INSTALLATION: Location: Installed By:
Date of installation What is the source of your information?
¢. USE: Numberof Persons currently using the system:
Does system supply water for more than one household? _ Yes __No
d. MALFUNCTIONS: Are you aware of or have you experienced any malfunctions with the (public/private/other) water
systems?
Pump: ___Yes __No __N/A Quantity: __Yes _ No . Unknown
Quality: _ Yes __No ___ Unknown
if YES to any question, please explain in Commenis below or with attachment.
e, WATER TEST: Have you had the watertested? __ Yes _ No Date of most recent test

IF YES to any question, please explain in Comments below or with attachment,

To your knowledge, have any test results ever been reported as unsatisfactory or satisfactory with notations? __Yes __ No

IF YES, are testresults available? @ Yes __No

What steps were taken to remedy the problem?
f. COMMENTS:

6. SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM

a. TYPE OF SYSTEM: Public: __Yes _ No Communify/Shared: _ Yes __ No
Private: __XYes __No Unknown: __Yes __No
None: Yes __No Septic/Design Plan in Process? __Yes __No

Septic Design Available? __Yes __No

b. IF PUBLIC OR COMMUNITY/SHARED:

Have you experienced any problems such as line or other maifunctions? __Yes _ No
What steps were taken to remedy the problem?

¢. IF PRIVATE:

TANK: __Septic Tank ___Holding Tank __Cesspool  ___Unknown ___Other
Tank Size 500 Gal. __ 1,000 Gal. __Unknown  __ Other

Tank Type __Concrete _ Metal ___Unknown  __ Other

Location: __Location Unknown Date of Installation:
Date of Last Servicing: Name of Company Servicing Tank:

Have you experienced any malfunctions? __Yes ___No Comments:

d. LEACHFIELD: _ Yes _ No __ Other
IFYES: Size Location: ___Unknown
Date of installation of leach field: ___Installed By:

Have you experienced any malfunctions?  Yes __No
Comments:

e. IS SYSTEM LOCATED ON "DEVELOPED WATERFRONT” as described in RSA 485-A7? __Yes _ No __ Unknown
IF YES, has a site assessment been done? _Yes _ No __Unknown
SOURCE OF INFORMATION:

COMMENTS:

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION THE BUYER IS ENCOURAGED TO CONTACT THE NH DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES SUBSURFACE SYSTEMS BUREAU

SELLER(S) INITIALS S #iny BUYER(S) INITIALS I
® 2044 NEW HAMPSHIRE ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, ING, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. FOR USE BY NHAR REALTOR® MEMBERS ONLY. ALL OTHER USE PROHIBITED 12.2014
PAGE 1 OF 3
DiBernardo Real Estate, 100 Derry St, Hudssn NH ¢3051 Phone: 6038093399 F 151 Robimson Rd. -

ax:
Elisa DiBernardo Produced with 2ipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026  www,zipLogix.com i



PROPERTY DISCLOSURE - LAND ONLY
New Hampshire Association of REALTORS® Standard Form

REALTOR® Sifstsiine

TO BE COMPLETED BY SELLER

PROPERTY LOCATION: 151 Robinson Rd, Hudson, NH 03951

7. HAZARDOUS MATERIAL
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - Current or previously existing:

Are you aware of any past or present underground storage tanks on your property? __YES __NO _%JNKNOWN
IF YES: Are tanks currently in use? __YES _ NO

[F NO: How long have tank(s) been out of service?

What materials are, or were, stored in the tank(s)?

Age of tank(s}): Size of tank(s): Owner of tank(s}:
Location:
Are you aware of any problems, such as leakage, etc.? _ Yes _ No Comments:
Are tanks registered with the Department of Environmental Services (D.E.S5.)? __YES __NO __ UNKNOWN
if tanks are no longer in use, have tanks been abandoned according fo D.E.S.? __YES __NO _ UNKNOWN
Comments:
8. GENERAL INFORMATION .
a. s this property subject to Association fees?  YES _Lw/NO ___UNKNOWN
{f YES, Explain:

If YES, what is your source of information? P

b. s this property located in a Federally Designated Flood Zone? ¥ YES __ NO __ UNKNOWN

¢. Are you aware of any liens, encreachments, easements, rights-of-way, leases, restrictive covenants, special assessments,
right of first refusal, life estates, betterment fees or attachments on the property? __YES «NO _ UNKNOWN
If YES, Explain:

d. What is your source of information?
e. Are you aware of any landfills, hazardous materials or any other factors, such as soil, flooding, drainage or any unusual

factors? __YES __NO vUNKNOWN
If YES, Explain:
f. Are you recelving a tax exemption or reduction for this property for any reason including but not limited to current use, land
conservation, etc.? ¥ YES _ NO _ UNKNOWN _
IF YES, Explain: LARN 2 L2 N 2 EP pfi aﬂﬁ‘r’zT/
g. How is the property zoned? G 4L Source: T o A JLECaLDS
h, Has the property been surveyed? __YES _¥NO __ UNKNOWN If YES, is the survey available? __ YES __ NO
i. Has the soil been tested? __YES vNO __ UNKNOWN [ YES, are the results available? __ YES __ NO
J» Has apercolation test been done? - YES _l/NO __UNKNOWN If YES, are the results available? _ YES _ NO
K. Has a test pit been done? __YES yNO _ UNKNOWN If YES, are the results available? __ YES _ NO
L. Have you subdivided the property?  YES »'NO __ UNKNOWN
m. Are there any local permits? __YES ZNO __UNKNOWN Please explain:
n. Are there attachments explaining any of the above? YES _‘/ NO _ UNKNOWN
0. Septic/Design plan available? __YES __NO # UNKNOWN
p. Methamphetamine Production: Dg you have knhowledge of methamphetamine production ever occurring on the property?

(PerRSA 477:4-g) _ YES _¥'NO If YES, please explain:

9. NOTE TO PURCHASER(S): PRIOR TO SETTLEMENT YOU SHOULD EXERCISE WHATEVER DUE DILIGENCE YOU DEEM
NECESSARY WITH RESPECT TO ADJACENT PARCELS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS MAY BE
CONTAINED IN PURCHASE AND SALES AGREEMENT. YOU SHOULD EXERCISE WHATEVER DUE DILIGENCE YOU DEEM
NECESSARY WITH RESPECT TO INFORMATION ON ANY SEXUAL OFFENDERS REGISTERED UNDER NH RSA CHAPTER 651-B.
SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING THE LOCAL POLICE DEPARTMENT.

SELLER(S} INITIALS ‘(4“—— f BUYER(S) INITIALS !
@ 2014 NEW HAMPSHERE ASSOGIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. FOR USE BY NHAR REALTOR® MEMBERS ONLY, ALL OTHER USE PROHIBITED 12.2014

PAGE 2 OF 3
f 15t Robinson Rd. -

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026  www.Ziplogix.com



PROPERTY DISCLOSURE - LAND ONLY

New Hampshire Association of REALTORS® Standard Form m—
TO BE COMPLETED BY SELLER REALTOR® “Sifbuseene

SELLER(S} MAY BE RESPONSIBLE AND LIABLE FOR ANY FAILURE TO PROVIDE KNOWN INFORMATION TO BUYER(S).

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:

SELLER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT HE/SHE HAS PROVIDED THE ABOVE INFORMATION AND THAT SUCH INFORMATION IS
ACCURATE, TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF HIS/HER KNOWLEDGE. SELLER AUTHORIZES THE LISTING BROKER TO

DISCLOSE THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN TO OTHER BROKERS AND PROSPECTIVE PURCHASERS.
4
' 04/30/2018
SELLER Town of Hudson, NB DATE SELLER DATE

BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THIS PROPERTY DISCLOSURE RIDER AND HEREBY UNDERSTANDS THE PRECEDING
INFORMATION WAS PROVIDED BY SELLER AND IS NOT GUARANTEED BY BROKER/AGENT. THIS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
1S NOT A REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY OR GUARANTY AS TO THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY BY EITHER SELLER OR
BROKER. BUYER IS5 ENCOURAGED TO UNDERTAKE HIS/HER OWN INSPECTIONS AND INVESTIGATIONS VIA LEGAL
COUNSEL, HOME, STRUCTURAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL AND QUALIFIED ADVISORS AND TO INDEPENDENTLY VERIFY
INFORMATION DIRECTLY WITH THE TOWN OR MUNICIPALITY.

BUYER DATE BUYER DATE

© 2014 NEW HAMPSHIRE ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. FOR USE BY NHAR REALTOR® MEMBERS ONLY. ALL OTHER USE PROHIBITED 12,2014
PAGE30OF 3
Produced with zipForm® by ziplogix 4B070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026  wwyy,ziphogiccom 151 Robinson Rd. -

Ax




HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 11-06-18)

On 09/24/20, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 111-017, being a case brought by Earl
J. Sanford of Sanford Surveying & Engineering representing 4NH Homes, LLC (c/o Mike
Gallo), 597 New Boston Road, Bedford, NH for a Variance at 151 Robinson Road to build a 28
ft. x 48 ft., two bedroom house with a 25 ft. front yard setback where 50 ft. is required. [Map
111, Lot 017-000; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO Article VII, Dimensional Requirements, §334-27,
Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements].

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal
knowledge of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment
sitting for this case made the following determination:

Y N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the
proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and
does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or
welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”

Y N 2 . The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”

Y N 3 . Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and
the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to
other individuals.

Y N 4., The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties.

Y N 5 Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship, either because the restriction applied to the property by the
ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and reasonable” way and
also because the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable, or, alternatively, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance, because of the special conditions of the

property.

Member Decision:
Signed:

Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA Date
Stipulations:




REMINDER:

Please bring the following

2 continued/deferred cases
from previous ZBA Meetings:

Case 175-019 (09-24-20) (deferred from 08-27-20):
78 Highland St- Appeal from an Administrative
Decision

Case 111-017 (09-24-20) (continued from 08-13-20):
151 Robinson Rd- Variance



tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight


TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax; 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report - o
Meeting Date: September 24, 2020 v AR

Case 156-060-001 {09-24-20): Dean Lombardo, 9 Essex Ave., Hudson, NH requests a Variance to install
an outdoor hot tub 10 feet from the side yard property line, where 15 feet is required. [Map 156, Lot 060-
001; Zoned Business (B); HZO Article VII, Dimensional Requirements, §334-27, Table of Minimum
Dimensional Requirements].

Address: 9 Essex Ave
Zoning district: Business {(B)

Summary:
Applicant requests a variance to install a hot tub resulting with a side yard encroachment of 5 ft,

leaving 10 of side yard setback.

Property description:
Residential lot (7,624 sqft) and frontage (73.95 ft) and use (Residential) as a result of a 2015
Variance.

In-House review/comments:
Fire Dept: Non Received
Planner: Non Received
Engineering: No Comments

HISTORY:
2015 ZBA Notice of Decision to Grant Variance.

Attachments:

“A” Assessing record.

“B»” 2015 ZBA Notice of Decision.
“C* Minutes of 2015 ZBA Variance.


















HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 11-06-18)

On 09/24/20, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 156-060-001, being a case brought by
Dean Lombardo, 9 Essex Ave., Hudson, NH for a Variance to install an outdoor hot tub 10 feet
from the side yard property line, where 15 feet is required. [Map 156, Lot 060-001; Zoned
Business (B); HZO Article VII, Dimensional Requirements, §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional
Requirements].

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal
knowledge of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment
sitting for this case made the following determination:

Y N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the
proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and
does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or
welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”

Y N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”

Y N 3 . Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and
the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to
other individuals.

Y N 4., The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties.

Y N 5 Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship, either because the restriction applied to the property by the
ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and reasonable” way and
also because the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable, or, alternatively, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance, because of the special conditions of the

property.

Member Decision:
Signed:

Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA Date
Stipulations:




’\O 07, APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
AUG 2 7 2000
Entries in this box are to be filled out by
L.and Use Division personnel
o . To: Zonin, oard of Adjustment , >
”?g Depa(\ wn of Hudson Case No. _{96-060 - 060 (Coq"’?t("‘" o
Dale Filed 3'/47 /&0

Name of Applicant D&M_Lwnhati@ Map: I-§' & Lot MLZonmL District: B

Telephone Number {Home}(?r%X{.) g 2O - fﬁk&[ (Work])
Mailing Address 9 E5S0 5 f};gg H”Ag ony _ AH D305}

Location of Property . (7 EIJQX A‘\/@ H'UCPQ.;)V\’ Nt o305y
N {Street Address)

8;/&25‘/;2 v
Date /
S

Ny P /25 /20

ﬂ’aiurb of Property-QOwner(s) Date

NOTE: Fill in all portions of the Application Form(s) as appropriate. This
application is not acceptable unless all reqnired statements have been made.
Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheetl if space provided is
inadeguate. If you arc not the property owner, you must provide written
documentation signed by the propcrty owner(s) to confirm that the property
owner(s) are allowing you to speak on his/her/their behaif or that you have
permission to seek the described variance.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

COST: Date received: Y’j E 2 ﬁ;-ﬁ)
icati : o $130.00

Application fee: o
Direct Abutters x  $4.9% = 28 70
O Indirect Abutters x $0.55 = § Y-
Total amount due: $ /64.20 Amt. received:$ [bY. 2«

Receipt No.:_ 629 b ]
Received by: @

By determination of the Zoning Administrator or Building Inspector, the following
Departmental review is required:

o

__Engineering Fire Department _____ Health Officer Planner

1 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
NOTICE TO APPLICANTS

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Town of Hudson, NH, Zoning Board of Adjustment applications,
as applicable:

Applicant Staff
Initials Initials
Y€ The applicant must provide 13 copies including the original of the filled-out application _ "7~
form, together with this checklist and any required attachments listed.
(Paper clips, no staples)

P (. Before making the 13 copies, please review the application with the Zoning T G
Administrator or staff.

2 A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate _rG_
application fee for cach request i.e.: Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Wetland Spccial Exception, Appeal from an Administrative
Decision, and Equitabie Waiver but only one abutter notification fee will be charged
for multiple requests. If paying by check, make the check payable to the Town of
Hudson.

DL If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town | &
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), io allow the applicant Iy, [
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner{s). (NOTE: if such an )
authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the application until
this document has been supplied.)

__D( Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification hsts (Pages 4 & 5) l Z;
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained from the assessor’s
office. {NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the
abutter lists. 1t is the applicant’s responsibility o ensure that the abutter lists are complete
and correct. If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to
have been notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will
defer the hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

D; A copy of both sides of the assessor’s card shall be provided. (NOTE: these copies are [ G
available from the Assessor’s Office)

A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the [ ¢
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

DL __ For a Wettand Special Exception, a letter or a copy of the relevant deciston from the N .
Hudson Conservation Commission shall be attached to the application for existing
single-family and duplex residential uses. All other Wetland Special Exceptions
(multifamily, commercial, or industrial uses) must have letters both from the
Conservation Commission and from the Planning Board,

2 Postage Rev. 1/27/19
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PLOT PLAN-
Except for requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, N f\‘
the application must include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land

surveyor. The required plot plan shalf include all of the items listed below. Pictures and
construction plans will also be helpful. (NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant
to make sure that alf of the requiremeuts are saiisfied. The application may be deferred if
all items are not satisfactorily submitted):

a) The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 %" x 117 or 117 x 177 sheet with a North N
pointing arrow shown on the plan.

b) The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old. i

c) The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their -
seal.

d) The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and

with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property. (NOTE: copies of the GIS map can be obtained at
the Land Use Division.)

e) The plot plan shall include the focation and dimensions of existing or required services,
the area (folal square footage), all buffer zones, natural features, any landscaped areas,
any recreation areas, any safety zones, all signs, streams or other wetland bodies, and
any drainage easements.

f)  The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, fogether with their
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments,

) The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as
“PROPOSED.,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.

h) The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required
by the zoning ordinance.

)] The plot ptan shall indicate ail parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

The applicant has signfyaated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

fQ///t/L/. J‘"{/Qf/&o

Signature ot%p‘ﬁfzgnt(s) = L Date

The Land Use Division will schedule a public hearing at the next available meeting of the Hudson Zoning
Board of Adjustment for your properly-completed application. Applications are scheduled on a first-come, first-
served basis. Public notice of the hearing will be posted on public bulietin boards in the Town Hall, the Post
Office, and the Rogers Library and also printed in a newspapet, and a notice will be mailed to the applicant, all
abutters, and any other partics whom the Board may deem to have an interest.

After the public hearing, the Board will deliberate and then reach a decision either to grant the request
(perhaps with stipulations to make it palatable) or to deny the request—or to defer final action to another meeting,
or perhaps to accept a request for withdrawal. You will he sent a Notice of Decision during the following week.

If you believe that the Board’s decision is wrong, you have the right to appeal. In addition, any third
party/parties affected by the decision aiso has/have the right to appeal the decision of your case. To appeal, you
must first ask the Board for a rehearing; this motion for rehearing may be in the form of a fetter to the Board. The
rehcaring request must be made in writing within thirty (30) days following the Board’s decision, and must set
forth the grounds on which it is claimed the decision is unlawful or unrcasonable.

The Board may grant such a rehearing if, in the Board’s opinion, good reason is stated in the motion. In
general, the Board will not allow a rehearing unless a majority of its sitting members conclude either that the
protested deciston was illegal or unreasonable or that the request for rehearing demonstrates the availability of
new cvidence that was not available at the original hearing. The Board will not reopen a case based on the same
set of facts unless it is convinced thal an injustice would be created by not doing so. Whether or not a rchearing is
held, you must have requested onc before you can appeal the decision to the Court(s). When a rehearing is held,
the same procedure is followed as for the first hearing, including public notice and notice to abutters.

Please refer to NH RSA Chapter 677 for more detail on rehearing and appeal procedures.
3 Postage Rev, 1/27/19



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the awner(s) of record of the property and
all direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the

including persons whose praoperty is either contiguous or
separated from the subject tract of land by a street or stream. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to
a later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this

Town of Hudson,

page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
| Cheryle St Armand -~ Lowmbavdo 7 Exsex Ave.
156 16071 | Detn Lombards Yvdson , wH 0308
Mark Codg/m’) 23 Cleorview Dr.
/56 6/ Lo ‘f/‘uc?hg 4/@-/7% Wz OT06 A
- Danrelle Tombwice & W S
/576 %Y Hodson , gy 03057
, H‘Udjvn Hﬁ\r‘ﬁfu,c,rg . /7Y D—&r‘ry y'd
/576 62 Huczfj‘ar)l WA 030$7)
Rirvc Morse ('/ E3rex Ave.
/65— /R0 /%V(p/)‘y'r)/ o oTos/
- (D”,eeh i /er S 6"‘01")0/ /ﬁ/f.
/65 /2) 4 [odeon | apy e3057
B Vassiles [LivPevlos Po Baox X7%
/)56 | 60 /geliA ] CioPowes Salem, yy 03079
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ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 fect from the property in question) as of the time of

the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson.

If at the time of your

hearing any applicable property owner is found not fo have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date, following notification of such abutters.
page if necessary)

(Use additional copies of this

MAP

LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
st | | D oo gt 07557
/56| 57 /fmmlf Loty Hﬁﬂi@DZ‘/{y aioi“/
/56 | 5% 5%@%%%2%E%igirus% ﬁ‘/ VZZ‘/“/’? I%I/V /R v
e 2 | lawrne Leclerc s %WW}": -
o o e sy |
eh  Liang Hodson, wl 0z08)
s |05 | Kt ndeeed || o
s | e u%a MG JHaven #ug;m/é’//ﬂif; sso5y
657 | 119 9 Dugle Hggiyi: nji/{%ezor‘/
jos | ssy | Cor PerelgmentCorp /%Ciéf:i(;jvwom
14 ‘3 Elmwosd Condopain vmn | Emwood  Dr,

Assoc.

Hodsen A/l 0305

390
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article

in order to permit the follow:in:g change or use:

Vi of HZO Section(s) T34 - AP

For é:,lm? lf)lﬂic.emrmjl" r}(: G OJ‘"‘OPO{')‘{' }m-i” ]“ub b be

05t from F;‘oleyc.vﬂd ﬁ;rofari-y hne , where 15 F4,
IS re‘gwireafd

You must attach to this application a copy of some form of determination that the proposed change or
use is not permitted without a variance, consisting of a denial in writing of a building permit or use
authorization by the Zoning Administrator, with the reasons for the denial being cited thereon.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA
674:33 1 (b), as follows:

1. “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to: ....

(b)

Authorize upon appeal in specific cases a variance from the terms of the zoniug
ordinance if:

oy
2
&)
(4)
®

The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

The spirit of the ordinance is observed;

Substantial justice is done;

The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(A) For purposes of this subparagraph, “unnecessary hardship” means

(B)

that, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it
from other properties in the area:

(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the
general public purposes of the ordinance provision and the
specific application of that provision to the property; and

(iiy The proposed use is a reasonable one.

If the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an
unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to
special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore
necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraph (5) shall apply
whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a restriction of
use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other requirement of
the ordinance.

6 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



New Hampshire case law has established, on the basis of the preceding statute and/or its precedent
versions, that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of
Adjustment to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that
you do or will meet cach and cvery requirement; do not presume or say that a requirement docs not
apply, or your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature,
and you can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
corflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”) .
The. ja)‘ Fob  wll net be u3ible  frve  oulside my
‘ M s fenced. ’f/)l? hep Fub wf use

feching cover .l T} 5 o pew Fub and twll pet be aveibie

‘l‘b ﬂ\’.r(ﬂ'ubei"j

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
olhe; wise injure “puhlic rights.”)

¢ _proposed Use will _net (‘,}fmm?f’ c:.g:?( [&’}bbvr"x
j {'V'ﬂ Uihl“ﬁl

siaht hhélnur fﬂ‘S'r‘uk‘a +he _Peace ow (e of

the propafed bk tub il v n\nncm\r\m" uphin ally n??g_kbo&r‘}

50‘61& el _prIVECY “The _ het +JL Gill ' net LA seery

"heayd  de gcfessihie Lg any neyhbor  or ,mgsaraby,

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Expiain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.}

Jh\f\’.,) i’ in

+u
- L‘i EMM d‘hhk ok \lnr‘ui ﬁnd_
quu;ﬁt . ho L destress  and relag, w o

achivibeg Unl_l recreahen_ cemem  hindered

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be truc—kceping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)

“The haf Fih will _m;f be Jteen of hecyd J-W 0

A bér, pevr__wnll [t be  ac cecsihie
- I C oY '77) e
il G fva II;_ th creqse

MmProNemin b

Alse, _tb_lthuujﬂLLLﬁd%ﬁmwhﬂgﬁ G thn
&t\sﬂ\/ be moRd o tewiovel i frture.
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5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that,
because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applicd to the
properly by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and
reasonable” way and also that you must establish that the special conditions of the property
cause the proposed use to be reasonable. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the
special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance.)

Ay f)r‘nf'\l_f"“\l is Jess  than Yz cre. “There L5

5

_ £ iSO om nﬂnm)n\mﬁ‘c; 12 F_berm , thepn atb ,-f’&(-i mnuﬂjer-
4o By untl W7 hacdware stee Joadive ofenr “The wid ),
[ r‘.;-? 1S Siwy lnr‘lv NArChay o dm ! i L {”L T’lw L“,U;_;a

>

IS E (ﬂr‘i’ Q‘?"’r n!.ﬂ :’m‘f“ -I-EP] Mm & m:fr//ﬁ'ﬁna} f-egf WquJ
] e JrHfere i !ggg'zih ;M'HJ e 5_,“::;;5 QF_."vmm_er:hcmuf.
I\\- Mﬂ)liif nnﬁ f\a -#mr e reasm.,l,h Y mpese V]\e

R)"‘r‘n h‘m_ i.-n’nu:i: t!«.z resiesded im;ir— ’fv le cra. |1w\ e i h&;v‘e
L:\'c:;e ]v\—e\\; & e-Hlu Y ‘H\? R‘.C‘ﬁal" £ & l'rw.ps h;lv‘i’, Aw /j lpﬁq&
i '? Ay / \urrmmfia\m ﬂ(,l‘(-ﬂ-u bots / -f-mli ("h w-ea m:?,hi- OF

h ‘iwwaﬂimmu_mudd_ﬂ v n%ww li‘_zm_nff F-“a MJ
ﬁ%\ujma qur— @ngufonem l' ot gur Y\fn ved ang hewn
'ﬂﬁ.{sé’ }/u.; ﬁ'Y' /‘\/g.'ﬂ‘ Cen C‘fgji? /‘a_bm

oSS i

Requests before the Zoning Board of Adjustment may require connection to the municipal sewer
system. Plcase contact the Town Engineer’s Office prior to submittal of this application to determine
if connection is required or will be allowed, together with the procedure for such application.
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9 Essex Ave (Map/Lot 156-060-001)
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax; 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report o
Meeting Date: September 24, 2020 \ q,\W’

Case 241-035 (09-24-20): Marie Mayotte dba Red Brick Clothing, 17 Dracut Rd., Hudson, NH requests a
Variance to allow a sign in the R-2 zone for an existing non-conforming business use. [Map 241, Lot 035;
Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article X1, Signs, §334-60 F, General Requirements].

Property description:
Our records show this is a developed lot of record, with an existing non-conforming use of light
manufacturing/office in the R-2 district.

Zoning Administrator Summary:
Applicant requests a variance to allow and install a window “building sign” of 16 sqft of logo and
text in the R-2 zone, where signs are not allowed.

In-house (Town) review/comments:
Fire Dept: none received
Engineering: no comments

Town Planner: none received

HISTORY:
Assessing; Listed as industrial warehouse
Building: Sign permit #2004-464 issued 06-2004

Attachments:
“A” Assessing record.
“B” Sign permit #2004-464



Previous Assessments Page 1 of 2

Previous Assessments

Year| Code Building|Yard ltems|Land Value|Acres|{Special Land| Total
2020}401 - IND WAREHSE|280,100 4,900 305,800 2.24 [0.00 580,800
2020]401 - IND WAREHSE|280,100 }4,900 305,800 2.24 10.00 590,800
2019}401 - IND WAREHSE|280,100 {2,000 305,800 2.24 (0.00 587,900} -
2019}401 - IND WAREHSE|280,100 {2,000 305,800 2.24 10.00 587,900
2018|401 - IND WAREHSE|280,100 |2,000 305,800 2.24 10.00 ' 587,900
2018}401 - IND WAREHSE {280,100 [2,000 305,800 2.24 10.00 587,900
2017}401 - IND WAREHSE {280,100 |2,000 305,800 2.24 10.00 587,900
20171401 - IND WAREHSE {300,500 {1,800 229,300 2.24 10.00 531,600
2017401 - IND WAREHSE 280,100 2,000 305,800 2.24 (0.00 587,900
2016}401 - IND WAREHSE}300,500 {1,800 229,300 2.24 10.00 531,600
2016[401 - IND WAREHSE|300,500 {1,800 229,300 2.24 1{0.00 531,600
2015[401 - IND WAREHSE|300,500 [1,800 229,300 2.24 10.00 - 1531,600
2015[401 - IND WAREHSE|300,500 1,800 229,300 2.24 10.00 531,600
2014}401 - IND WAREHSE 300,500 [1,800 229,300 2.24 10.00 531,600
2014{401 - IND WAREHSE 300,500 {1,800 229,300 2.24 10.00 531,600
2013}401 - IND WAREHSE|300,500 |1,800 229,300 2.24 10.00 531,600
2013401 - IND WAREHSE 300,500 |1,800 229,300 2.24 10.00 531,600
2012|401 - IND WAREHSE|300,500 |1,800 229,300 2.24 10.00 531,600]
2012401 - IND WAREHSE 321,600 {1,500 229,300 2.24 10.00 552,400
2011)401 - IND WAREHSE {321,600 {1,500 229,300 2.24 10.00 552,400
2011}401 - IND WAREHSE 321,600 {1,500 229,300 224 1000 552,400
2010}401 - IND WAREHSE 321,600 {1,500 229,300 2.24 10.00 552,400
2010[401 - IND WAREHSE|321,600 {1,500 229,300 2.24 10.00 552,400
2009401 - IND WAREHSE[321,600 |1,500 229,300 2.24 10.00 552,400
2008}401 - IND WAREHSE|321,600 [1,500 229,300 2.24 [0.00 - 1652,400
2008}401 - IND WAREHSE}321,600 |1,500 229,300 2.24 10.00 1552,400]
2007}401 - IND WAREHSE|321,600 |1,500 248,500 5.97 |(0.00 571,600
2007]401 - IND WAREHSE 357,600 [1,300 159,700 15.97 |(0.00 518,600
2006401 - IND WAREHSE}366,100 1,300 169,700 5.97 ]0.00 537,100
2006}401 - IND WAREHSE[366,100 |1,300 169,400 5.80 {0.00 536,800
2005401 - IND WAREHSE [366,100 1,300 169,400 5.80 10.00 536,800
2005401 - IND WAREHSE 366,100 |1,300 169,400 5.80 {0.00 536,800
2004}401 - IND WAREHSE|366,100 |1,300 169,400 5.80 10.00 536,800
2004{401 - IND WAREHSE{383,900 [2,800 150,300 5.80 [0.00 537,000
2003}401 - IND WAREHSE {371,000 12,800 150,300 5.80 {0.00 524,100
2003}401 - IND WAREHSE 470,500 {2,800 150,300 5.80 {0.00 623,600
20021401 - IND WAREHSE 470,500 {2,800 150,300 5.80 10.00 623,600
2002}401 - IND WAREHSE 470,500 {2,800 150,300 5.80 10.00 623,600
20011401 - IND WAREHSE(334,300 {0 132,700 0.00 467,000
2000|CI - N/A 310,800 [23,500 132,700 5.80 [0.00 467,000

B8

¥ s
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Sign Permit

Date 06-Apr-2084  Permitd? I004-464

Apphicant  Jerry Mayotte 17 Dracut Road Coniraciors License

Permit To Sign 0Swry  Commercial # of Dwetling Units 0
At{Locatin} 17 Diacut Road Lamimg Districs

Berween  Eowell Road And  River Road

Subditision ' - Map 8 iot 64 Suslut Lot Siee O
Hutiding is 10 be 0 f Wide by 6 i Long by O fi in Height and Shall Conforn: in Construction
10 Type. Other Lse Group Foundgtion Type

Hemarks Al construction mast conform to ¥udson Town Codes.
tastalt £.5' x 2.7 wall sign and a {3 3 8 freestanding sign. The proposed freestanding sign shall
naf exceed 100 square feet in size por bie located any-closer fo the Roud ihan the existing sign

Arez-gr Vollifse: 0 Tstmated Cost § S0.06  Permit Fee$ $85.00 _
Onwner Chad Golen Approved Wm /4 W/ 4

Adidress 17 Deact Roadl, Hudson, N 03051 Date . ﬁlpﬂ - 5 2:;:7




Sign Application

Address: | 7 JIERRCeY  enp Map: gw
Store/Company name: (G ISRICH 7l eTdise L+ Lot: wé\"‘?{w
Unit& ... ... Mall name: Zone: 5
Owner: _CHAO L oLEs Applicant: T ERAS/. v 707 e |
Mailing address: |7 O8A e T Renrs | Mailing sddressi_{ 7. DAAL TR

fodBin MY, &36€) ;;j LOSEN NP e
Daytime telephone #: 93 = dsb—30cr Daytime tcie;)hone 4: 603~ 552~ ~jeo
Celf telephone #: Cell telephone #: 68 3~ £35 - 4300

. T G F T Y 233

Contractor (PN S1gsv Mailing Address g’?ﬂa 7 4»5“:: eI i ek

Doy time phone 928 -€51-4393 Cell phone ¥

Warding of sign (ATTACH DRA WMG)}\ K} Be Feit EreTHING,

Type of sign
Awning L. Banner | Temporary i
Directional L Freestanding .. Froni. ta
Directory Business or Industrial ?5:
Size: Applicatons  for any  permanent of temporary uign  shall b
. agcompanicd by structural . details of sign Faming and anchorage
Height j feat ,{’ inch along with & photo; farge s.égns axd pylon signs shadl be designed by o
eght Lo beeU L2 INBNREE pofedronad. Attach these plans o the apkaizm tiog orm A plot plan
showing the propased sign iocation draws by & pegistered surveyor
Wicith ;;. feet 7 inches  shall be supplied and mast depiot ail .capphcauie- eppung setbacks from

the leading edpe of the sipn 10 the side of the road and lot lines,

Location: A ABufe jive ,  oVEX )¢ ol

Distance from ground fo boltom of sign: oo B TEET
Distance from ground to top of sign: .7 *M_{m feet
Lot frontage along which sign will be facing: o LfED feet

L fee

Building length along which sign wall he placed:
Psoposed setbackis) from propecty Bnels] Aftech locotion map

feet from Ao ] 2SN ;” {(name} Street

e, TR from {name} Street

Lighting:

Non-ifluminated ¥ Internally illuminased 1 Externally iluminated
Incandescent L} Fhaorescent Neon ||

A separate electrical permiit is required to wire the electrical sign. You must call for an electrical
inspection of the sign prior o instaiiation if the sign is to be electrified. All electrical signs shall
b UL listed.

B



Existing Signs:
Are there existing signs on or within the _property lot; building or development? No g} Yes i
lhes. describe thé number, type; size and location of signs.. Attach & photo of the existing sngn-; ‘

I he‘rci_a_y at‘tést tothe accuracy of the informatior sabmitted: herein, including any attachments, |
! and acknowledge ‘that-any inaccuracies or omissions can result in revocation of this perinit and
loss of my vested rights to this sign. i

P P G—Fﬁ’-,ﬁ[u_’) G
Nﬁmggf;apﬂihany(péﬁ} C S1gnamre of. npphcant

27770 - s/afoy

. F A e i - -
ng\rﬁmfe of swneror authotized agent” Date

Vi oiTe ;!

*If niot: the oiwrier of the property, written permission from the owner must be presented
indiCating avithorizatidn to appiy for the peomit,

APPROVALS: - : Cost$. .58 I

‘BUILDING & ZONING OFFICIALS:

/iélappméed ODeried  _PoddLr fin f; |

Building official

Commerits:

COMMUN?I‘Y DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
g

_ %pmved 1 Denied Afijjt«x&; I’ N :-}fix Gy g tionA fj P 4,, 4}

‘Community Development Direetor : bate.

|

Corirnents:




Sign Application

Town of Hudson, New Hampshire

PLEASE PRINT /“f /’;!“_'”Z{} 7
Address: ];'?. 7 119 o ey 7 oeni?

Store/Company name: {;l GLEN EN i‘% ML

Unit # e Mall name:

OWIICI“::.-C H B f:f g L ENS . r‘épmicahtf
Mailing address: {7 HRAC LY _RP, | Mailing addresy:
JReDSON A, U Fes)

-

Daytime telephone ¥ _&& 3~ $$¢6 ~3¢¢ s Daytime telephone #:

Ceil tefephione #: Cell telephone #:
' - AU #nains o F
Contractor oA TH € igm8 Mailing Address TR il FBuily o4

Daytime phone # ‘“‘!?‘3*‘{3 §1« 443 73 Cell phone #

Wording of sign {ATTACH DRAWING)

Type of sign:

Awning {_ Barner i Temporary

Directional |- Freestanding i From to

Directory L., Biisinéss or Indusirial L

Sipas Applications  for any permanent or iemporwry sipn  shall be

F accompanizd by struciural -detals of sign framing and anchorage

. j o . along with a pheto; large sighs and pylon signs shali be designed by a

Height —.& feet ————Q— inches professional. Attach these plans to the application farrn. A piot plan

P . showing ihe propossd sipn loontion. drawn by 2 registered survevor

Widih Wﬂ feet _Q_ inches shall be suppiied and ovast Gepict o8] applicable zorung setbacks from
' the leading edpe of the sipn to the side of the raad.and ot Hnes,

Lacation:
Distance from ground te bottom of sign: M_B;_” feet
Distance from ground to top of sign: — } 3 feet
Lot frontage along which :'s'i_g_n will be facing: i4 UL fest
Building length along which sign will be placed: o feer
Proposed setbackis] from property kine{s} Atiach location mup " .
P — v gt Wy F Ay

feet from .KA\J‘ G E R 2iGE E4% "lname) Sifeet
e feer from (name} Sireet
Lighting:
Non-illuminated .} Internally Huminated L Externally illuminated £
incandescent ..} Fluorescent {1 Neon L

A separate electrical permit is required to wire the electrical sign. You must ¢all for an electrical
tnispection of the sign prior 1o installation if the sign is to be electrified. Al electrical signs shall
be UL listed,




.

Existing Signs:

Are there existing signs on or within the property lot, building or development? Nol! Yes [}
if ves, describe the number, type, size and location of signs. Attach a pheio of the existing signs
THE Sigh  FRiy-me  Frem  Ti9g [RREVICES  [SusinESS
i5 _[Fxis Find, WE it 652 Shrme  Pu5]

_EBERE L hf T psite N G 2T PPl

ekt

{I hereby attest to the accuracy of the information submitted herein, including any attachments
and acknowledge that any inaccuracies or omissions can result in revocation of this permit and
loss of my vested rights to this sign.

f: ( hed Colen

Name: of apgdicant [print)

:rag::azu*e of applicant

[ F 0 2/24/0y

Sigruiure of owrtér or authorized agent”

'Daxtc

If not the owner of the property, writien permission from the owner must be presented

indicating suthorization to apply for the permit,

i
[l apPrROVALS: Costs 45 7
1t BUILDING & ZONING OFFICIALS:
P
74 A 73/ L1
.} Approved U] Denied / W(/w é 5/63/ .
Building official Date
Comments: "
u COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR:
i .
%ppmved ..} Denied ‘_/{/‘ W U s B0 preas f? !'/ < / xf
Cemmunity Development Director Date
This sign permit is issued subject to the lollowing additional requirements or stipulations:
i
Comments:




603-882-4100
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 11-06-18)

On 09/24/20, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 241-035, being a case brought by
Marie Mayotte dba Red Brick Clothing, 17 Dracut Rd., Hudson, NH for a Variance to allow a
sign in the R-2 zone for an existing non-conforming business use. [Map 241, Lot 035; Zoned
Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article XII, Signs, §334-60 F, General Requirements].

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal
knowledge of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment
sitting for this case made the following determination:

Y N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the
proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and
does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or
welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”

Y N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”

Y N 3 . Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and
the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to
other individuals.

Y N 4., The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties.

Y N 5 Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship, either because the restriction applied to the property by the
ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and reasonable” way and
also because the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable, or, alternatively, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance, because of the special conditions of the

property.

Member Decision:
Signed:

Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA Date
Stipulations:




?\O\: HUDSO

1
§ APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
RN
Nl N
& Entries in this box are to be filled out by
%;} éx{‘\ Land Use Division personnel
ZoningBoard of Adjustment
I%grBTown of Hudson Case No. f1-038
Date Filed 8/3 l /&0

. _ 000
Name of Applicant MM%M@:A%' Lot: 05§ Zoning District: Q -\
Red Brick Clothhing

Telephone Number (Home) 603~ ¥~ dipo (Work) _(p0=2-882-4100
Mailing Address __ 11 Drveeut [£d HUO@MM /A)H 0305 |
owner _Clnad Golen

Location of Property __[7] Dot RA. !—LUO(JSOV\, l\)H 0 308

(Street Address)

_________________ le / 23 /2020
Date ! /
Z NECYEVRY,,
Signature of Property-Owner(s) Date /
NOTE: Fill in all portions of the Application Form(s) as appropriate. This

application is not acceptable unless all required statements have been made.
Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is
inadequate. If you are not the property owner, you must provide written
documentation signed by the property owner(s) to confirm that the property
owner(s) are allowing you to speak on his/her/their behalf or that you have
permission to seek the described variance.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

COST: Date received: ?gg { ’ 2.9
Application fee: o0 $130.00
Direct Abutters x = $4-05 = A4 o
Indirect Abutters x $0.55 = L. (oS~ INE
Total amount due: $}856.AS Amt. received:$ 156.2 { 5175
ol colk -

_ Receipt No.: 4 mi ns ;f
(50

ey

Received by:

By determination of the Zoning Administrator or Building Inspector, the following
Departmental review is required:

Engineering Fire Department Health Officer Planner

1 Postage Rev, 1/27/19






TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
NOTICE TO APPLICANTS

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Town of Hudson, NH, Zoning Board of Adjustment applications,
as applicable:

Applicant Staff
Initials 10 Initials
VMN‘\‘ The applicant must provide 13 copies including the original of the filled-out application _ TG~
form, together with this checklist and any required attachments listed.
(Paper clips, no staples)

: o : o : “T(
\Q%‘ Before making the 13 copies, please review the application with the Zoning I
Administrator or staff.

jﬁ%}m‘ A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate 'Tf-g

application fee for each request i.e.: Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Wetland Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative
Decision, and Equitable Waiver but only one abutter notification fee will be charged
for multiple requests. If paying by check, make the check payable to the Town of
Hudson.

/
\_Dﬁ% Yyy_ If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town { &
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant

or any representative to apply on the behaif of the property owner(s). (NOTE: if such an
authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the application until
this document has been supplied.)

‘dl@ Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5) TG’
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty

days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained from the assessor’s
office. (NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the
abutter lists. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete
and correct. If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to
have been notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will
defer the hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

.
\ﬁ?h. A copy of both sides of the assessor’s card shall be provided. (NOTE: these copies are ‘ &
available from the Assessor’s Office)

M&m A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the T(f
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is

required must be attached to your application.

\L‘%ﬂ For a Wetland Special Exception, a letter or a copy of the relevant decision from the N #ﬁ
Hudson Conservation Commission shall be attached to the application for existing
single-family and duplex residential uses. All other Wetland Special Exceptions

(multifamily, commercial, or industrial uscs) must have letters both from the
Conservation Commission and from the Planning Board.

2 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



PLOT PLAN-

Except for requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks and usc variances, K l&
the application must include a copy of a certificd plot plan from a licensed land

surveyor. The required plot plan shall include all of the items listed below. Pictures and Se
construction plans will also be helpful. (NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant aH'a-W-"l
to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied. The application may be deferred ife 'B‘M i
all items are not satisfactorily submitted): b
The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 %" x 117 or 117 x 17” sheet with a North __ p o'l ~0 P
pointing arrow shown on the plan.

¥ %

. The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old. M
MW"Y_Y\ The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their L
seal.

The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streetsand |
with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and ii : ’ be accompanied by a - e
copy of the GIS map of the property. (NOTE: copies of th can be obtamed at Q

the Land Use Division.) —

The plot plan shall include the location and dimensions of existing or required services,
the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, natural features, any landscaped areas,
any recreation areas, any safety zones, all signs, streams or other wetland bodies, and
any drainage easements.

The plot plan shall include ali existing buildings or other structures, together with their
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments,

The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as
“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.

The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required

by the zoning ordinance. A/ @

The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

RBE

The applicant/has signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

“ 7/0'291/ ey

, I

Slgnature of Applicant(s) Date

The Land Use Division will schedule a public hearing at the next available meeting of the Hudson Zoning
Board of Adjustment for your properly-completed application. Applications are scheduled on a first-come, first-
served basis. Public notice of the hearing will be posted on public bulletin boards in the Town Hall, the Post
Office, and the Rogers Library and also printed in a newspaper, and a notice will be mailed to the applicant, all
abutters, and any other parties whom the Board may deem to have an interest.

After the public hearing, the Board will deliberate and then reach a decision either to grant the request
(perhaps with stipulations to make it palatable) or to deny the request—or to defer final action to another meeting,
or perhaps to accept a request for withdrawal. You will be sent a Notice of Decision during the following week.

If you believe that the Board’s decision is wrong, you have the right to appeal. In addition, any third
party/parties affected by the decision also has/have the right to appeal the decision of your case. To appeal, you
must first ask the Board for a rehearing; this motion for rehearing may be in the form of a letter to the Board. The
rehearing request must be made in writing within thirty (30) days following the Board’s decision, and must set
forth the grounds on which it is claimed the decision is unlawful or unreasonable.

The Board may grant such a rehearing if, in the Board’s opinion, good reason is stated in the motion. In
general, the Board will not allow a rehearing unless a majority of its sitting members conclude either that the
protested decision was illegal or unreasonable or that the request for rehearing demonstrates the availability of
new evidence that was not available at the original hearing. The Board will not reopen a case based on the same
set of facts unless it is convinced that an injustice would be crcated by not doing so. Whether or not a rehearing is
held, you must have requested one before you can appeal the decision to the Court(s). When a rehearing is held,
the same procedure is followed as for the first hearing, including public notice and notice to abutters.

Please refer to NH RSA Chapter 677 for more detail on rehearing and appeal procedures.
3 Postage Rev. 1/27/19



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and
all direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the

Town of Hudson, including persons whose property is either contiguous or
separated from the subject tract of land by a street or stream. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to
a later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this

page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
[\77 Dracvt Kd., LLc [7 Dracet RA
2M\ - | 03S-000 s Gl @\%M&)ﬂﬂ{@ bz AK 0 365
- 3 Mona han-Fortin 30 TouSalgar Sg. Svite &f
238 4 olt-old Properties || LLC | Hashia, VHl 03063
2 fo37-00 ) !
240 {03000} Miquel I7 Quinkal | 59 RiverRd Hructson (V4
- Chad L. Golen - ed
1 03500 _ | 15 Draewt Kd.
A 0% Sy Golen EngireSeVix | dodson, MH 03057
boevt Cernd L T \
Y0 o> tisog@%, Loretle E 7. 20 River R

thodson, Otk 03057

Le boevt Rewcalols Trost

Marie mGLYG'HC/
d\Dz{ & E)ﬁckdd%lrtj

17 Dracewt Rd
Yudaoy, NH 0305

J

Postage Rev. 1/27/19



ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this

page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
2ADS - | 00~ o Jack (. \Beafol 4 Stvart SHWL . Hucfsan
Mi o305 |
Varnem, LindaJe, TC | Seas ay Living Teost
_ml- - + St
235 - ool- 0% Seaspay (Ce- L“’/‘*"l‘_’!—(mﬁ ﬁfd;;\ N{ 0305
chavwes Blbert A T
ADS - |O\0- Ol iD.D:S‘sdnx=:\rus'::, Panline A, V0 2 Dracut £d.

Teschenes Relocalle Trogt

Hudson N 0305

Postage Rev. 1/27/19




APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article _’E£ of HZO Section(s) 3L - LO¥
in order to permit the following change or use:

ps“ou) a g in e Q—Q\ 2 20NE Jclm“ an
WIS}H:\S MOV~ Q/btho\’W\'\\f\\ﬁ USE  (bosiness)

You must attach to this application a copy of some form of determination that the proposed change or
use is not permitted without a variance, consisting of a denial in writing of a building permit or use
authorization by the Zoning Administrator, with the reasons for the denial being cited thereon.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA
674:33 1(b), as follows:

I. “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to: ....

(b)  Authorize upon appeal in specific cases a variance from the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:

(1) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

(2) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;

(3) Substantial justice is done;

(4) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

(5) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(A) For purposes of this subparagraph, “unnecessary hardship” means
that, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it
from other properties in the area:

(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the
general public purposes of the ordinance provision and the
specific application of that provision to the property; and

(ii) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(B) If the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an
unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to
special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore
necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraph (5) shall apply
whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a restriction of
use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other requirement of
the ordinance.
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New Hampshire case law has established, on the basis of the preceding statute and/or its precedent
versions, that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of
Adjustment to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that
you do or will meet each and every requirement; do not presume or say that a requirement does not
apply, or your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature,
and you can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

L.

Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feei this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “pubiic rights.”) ‘
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The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:

(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)
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Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true-—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)
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The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:

(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in 1nind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)
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5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that,
because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to the
property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and
reasonable” way and also that you must establish that the special conditions of the property
cause the proposed use to be reasonable. Altematively, you can establish that, because of the

special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance.)
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Requests before the Zoning Board of Adjustment may require connection to the mumicipal sewer
system. Please contact the Town Engineer’s Office prior to submittal of this application to determine
if connection is required or will be allowed, together with the procedure for such application.
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TOWN OF HUDSON

[L.and Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #20-026R

July 17, 2020

Keith Mayotte

Red Brick Clothing
17 Dracut Road
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 17 Dracut Rd Map 241 Lot 035-000
District: Residential Two (R-2}

Dear Mr. Mayotte,

Your request: Are you able to install a window “building sign” of 16 sqft of logo
and text?

Zoning Review / Determination:

Our records show this is a developed lot of record, with an existing non-
conforming use of light manufacturing/office in the R-2 district.

The sign section within the zoning ordinance 334-60F: “No sign shall be erected
in a residential district, except as allowed in § 334-67, Home occupation signs,
....” Your business (use) is in the R-2 district {residential}.

Furthermore §334-60I states: “Nonconforming signs and signs associated with
non-conforming uses are governed by Article VIII, Nonconforming Uses,
Structures and Lots.”

Therefore, Article VIII section §334-29 Extension or enlargement of
nonconforming uses states: “A nonconforming use shall not be extended or
enlarged, except by variance.”

A variance from section §334-60F of the Zoning Ordinance would be required
from the Zoning Board of Adjustment to install this sign.

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



Sincerely,

M

Bruce Buttrick, MCP

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275
bbuttrick@hudsonnh.gov

CC! Public Folder
B. Groth — Town Planner
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

REHEARING REQUEST WORKSHEET

On 9/24/20, The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment heard case 173-012 & 014,
Being a request by Turbo Realty, LLC by Patricia M. Panciocco, One Club Acre
Lane, Bedford, NH requests a rehearing for a previously denied request for a
Variance at 4 & 14 Tolles St., Hudson, NH to be allowed to extend the same uses
to Lots 173-012 & 014 as were granted by the ZBA on June 7, 2018 for three (3)
variances at 15 & 17 Tolles St. [Map 173, Lot 012-000 and Lot 014-000; Zoned Town
Residence (TR); HZO Article V, Permitted Uses, §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal
Uses].

Members sitting on the Zoning Board of Adjustment for this rehearing are to vote to
determine if:

Y N The applicant presented new evidence not available at the first hearing.

Y N The Zoning Board of Adjustment made an error in law in making their
previous decision regarding this case.

Signed: Date:
Sitting Member of the Hudson ZBA




August 24, 2020

VIA EMAIL ONLY

Chairman Charlie Brackett

Town of Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment
12 School Street

Hudson, NH 03051

Re:  Request for Rehearing — Tax Lots 173-012 & 014 (“Property”)
Turbo Realty, LLC Case 173-012 & 014 (5-28-20) (“Application™)

Dear Mr. Chairman & Members of the Board:

This letter respectfully requests the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment
(“ZBA”) rehear the above referenced case. The rehearing process allows the board of
adjustment to correct errors of fact or law in its proceedings when new evidence is
introduced to ensure a just outcome. RSA 677:2; Fisher v. Boscawen, 121 N.H. 438,439
(1981). A variance is the statutory safety valve which allows the board to correct
maladjustments and inequities created by the strict enforcement of a particular ordinance
as to a specific property to avoid a confiscatory taking, provided the relief granted does
not violate the basic objectives of the ordinance. Metzger v. Brentwood, 117 N.H. 497
(1977). Zoning’s basic objective, also known as its spirit and intent, is to organize uses
to create uniformity and to protect the public interest. However, when an individual
property has been misused or abused for a long time, strict zoning enforcement against a
successor owner who has gone to great lengths to remedy those issues, becomes
complicated as it has here.

It is undisputed the Property which is the subject matter of the Application is
located in the TR Zone. The only permitted uses for this particular Property are: (a)
single-family homes; (b) housing for older persons and assisted living; (¢) municipal
utilities and service buildings; (d) schools; and (e) a seasonal produce stand. Prior to
being rezoned to TR in 1994, the Town reports the Property was located in the R-1
District which is striking due to its well documented misuse.

Reports prepared by Geoserve, Inc. (“Reports”) attached as Exhibit A since 2003
confirm the Town began documenting the Property’s past uses on or about 1974. The
Reports also confirm its prior occupants up to the early 1990’s included Earl’s Rubbish
Removal, TTE Express, Morenco Transportation, John Peabody Paving, Modern
Recyclers, LTD Trucking, Allard Sand Blasting, Crisp Contracting, Rainbow Auto, Giza
and Professional Paving. The Reports also state the Town often cited the Property as



violating the Town’s Junkyard Ordinance but it appears nothing much changed until the
1990’s when its clean up began. However, contamination of the Property then left its
groundwater quality a question which bears directly on its residential use as does its
location abutting two (2) preexisting commercial uses.

The Application referenced above requested a variance to permit the uses
approved by the ZBA in 2018 for 15/17 Tolles Street to be permitted on the Property and
eventually be consolidated with 15/17 Tolles under one site plan. We understand and
accept the ZBA did not agree with that approach and appeal only the Application
referenced above. However, what was missed by the ZBA was that this Application did
not rely upon documentation which confirmed the Property’s prior nonconforming uses
because unlike 15/17 Tolles Street we do not have documentation showing the exact
location of each commercial tenant, the term of their occupancy and what type of use
they engaged in as we did for 15/17 Tolles. For this reason, and contrary to statements
appearing in the ZBA’s minutes, we did not request the ZBA recognize and rely upon
prior nonconforming uses of the Property, but the ZBA’s minutes suggest we did.

Although we lack prior nonconforming use documentation, we do know the
Property was used in a similar manner as 15/17 Tolles over the years based upon the
Reports attached as Exhibit A. In addition, the Property suffered the same abuses and
resulting contamination as evidenced by the large fill pile, buried barrels, buried tires and
solvents detailed in the Report which has left the quality of the groundwater for
residential use a question.

The Reports also confirm 14 Tolles was occupied by Allard Construction, which
is now occupied by a plumbing contractor. The Reports also show TDD Earth Tech
operated a materials yard on the Property as further confirmed by numerous photos
attached as Exhibit B, but do not have specific information as to how long those tenants
occupied the Property. We also know the soil contamination has been substantially
cleaned as shown by Exhibit C, and groundwater monitoring remained ongoing presume
the Property would continue to be used commercially.

Exhibits A through C are submitted because the ZBA’s minutes stated there was
no evidence the Property had been used in a manner similar to 15/17 Tolles Street which
is factually untrue. It was those uses which caused the contamination documented in the
Report throughout the entire site, leaving the Property unsuitable for residential use.
When this contamination is coupled with its location in between two (2) commercially
used properties, the Property’s hardship is crystal clear and for this reason, we request the
ZBA review this information and reopen the public hearing to renew its discussion
regarding the merits of the Application. It will still take more time for the Property to
heal from these past abuses.

In addition to the above reasons, this Request for Rehearing also requests the
ZBA confer with Town Counsel relative to whether it may impose conditions on the
existing Application, or perhaps engage in a workshop to discuss the uses permitted at
15/17 Tolles the Board finds to be a problem to allow our engineer to respond before the



ZBA makes a decision, or conditions for a particular use to be excluded from any
potential approval.

My client has invested substantially in the rehabilitation of this site and would
like to continue moving forward with the Town’s blessing and my hope is the ZBA will
reconsider its decision regarding this Application and reopen the public hearing to
continue a discussion of its merits to hopefully bring the entire site into compliance.

Sincerely yours,
Fat Sanciacca
Patricia M. Panciocco

Enclosures

Cc: Client; Brenton Cole, Granite State Engineering, LLC
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment

e Charlie Brackett, Chairman Marilyn E. McGrath, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street, Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

MEETING MINUTES - July 23, 2020 - approved
I. CALL TO ORDER
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Chairman Charlie Brackett called the meeting to order at 6:58 PM and read the Covid-
19 meeting procedure that in conformance with the NH State of Emergency Order #12
confirmed the following: (a) providing public access to meeting by telephone and video
access; (b) provided public notice on how to access the meeting; (c) mechanism to
advise if there is a problem with accessing meeting and (d) should there be an issue
with accessibility, the meeting will need to be adjourned and rescheduled; and (e) that
voting would be by roll call vote. Mr. Brackett stated that the Board would go into
recess so that the public could call in their questions or concerns during public
testimony and added that if anyone cannot gain access, that the meeting would need
to be adjourned. Mr. Brackett noted that specific instructions for meeting access was
included in both the Applicant Notification and the Abutter Notification and were
posted on the website.

Vice Chair Gary Dearborn read the Preamble into the record, identified as Attachment
A of the Board’s Bylaws, which included the procedure and process for the meeting,
and the importance of the 30-day time period for appeal.

Mr. Brackett invited everyone to stand for the Pledge of Allegiance.

Clerk Gary Daddario took attendance. Members present were Charlie Brackett
(Regular/Chair), Gary Daddario (Regular/Clerk), Gary Dearborn (Regular/Vice Chair),
Brian Etienne (Regular, connected via audio and visual remote access), Leo Fauvel
(Alternate) and Jim Pacocha (Regular). Excused was Marilyn McGrath, Selectman
Liaison. Also present were Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator, Tracy Goodwyn,
Zoning Administrative Aide to handle the call-ins, and Louise Knee, Recorder (via
audio and visual remote access). For the record, the Regular Members voted. Mr.
Brackett disclosed that Town Counsel received a letter from the Board’s newest
Member that led to an education session, as Cases are not discussed out of a public
meeting.

III. PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE
BOARD:

1. Case 116-075 (07-23-20): Diane Bean, 13 Stoney Lane, requests a Home
Occupation Special Exception for a home care and staffing agency business
from her primary residence. Staffing will be conducted off-site at client’s

Not official until reviewed, approved and signed.
Approved 8/13/2020, as edited
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homes or businesses. [Map 116, Lot 075-000; Zoned Residential-One (R-1);
HZO Article VI, Special Exceptions, §334-24, Home Occupations].

Clerk Daddario read the Case into the record. Mr. Buttrick referenced his Staff Report
dated 7/23/2020, noted that the Fire/Health Department expressed no concerns and
the Town Engineer noted that the Applicant would need to satisfy any State of NH
licensing requirements and obtain a Building Permit from the Town, if needed.

Wearing a mask, Diane Bean sat at the presenter’s table, introduced herself as the
property owner and stated that she seeks a Home Occupation Special Exception to
start a home care and staffing agency from her home for elderly clients in their own
homes and/or temporary staffing to licensed nursing facilities. Ms. Bean stated that
she only requires a computer and a telephone to run the business and that there
would be no employees or clients coming to her home.

In review of the Home Occupation Special Exception criteria, the following information
was shared:
e Their home is their primary and only residence and this use would be a
secondary use only
e All business activities will be carried out within the home utilizing their
daughter’s bedroom as an office for a desk, computer and printer
No signs are proposed
No alterations will be made to the home
No exterior storage will be required
No noise, vibrations, dust, etc. will be produced
With no clients or employees or deliveries coming to her home there will
be no increase in traffic
e No additional vehicles are needed, just her personal vehicle

Mr. Buttrick stated that he received an email from an abutter with a letter to the
Board and that there was another abutter on the phone waiting to speak during public
testimony.

Public testimony opened at 7:10 PM.

(1) Barbara Doyle, 12 Stoney Lane, emailed Mr. Buttrick 7/21/20 expressing
support of and best wishes to her neighbor in this endeavor.

(2) Barbara Doyle, 12 Stoney Lane, letter to the Board dated 7/21/20 was read
into the record by Mr. Buttrick. In summation, cited her knowledge of the
home care operation, expressed positive support to Ms. Bean and asked the
Board to grant the Special Exception.

(3) Darlene Parkhurst, 14 Stoney Lane telephoned and stated that she lives
across the street and has no problem with the proposal, noted that there will
be no change to the neighborhood and wished Ms. Bean success.

Mr. Brackett called for a five-minute recess at 7:14 PM to allow anyone else wishing to
call in and speak on this Case. Meeting called back to order at 7:19 PM. Mr. Buttrick
reported that no additional calls were received. Public testimony closed at 7:19 PM.

Not official until reviewed, approved and signed.
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Mr. Dearborn noted that the request would be completely invisible to the
neighborhood and that nothing negative has been expressed. Mr. Etienne concurred
and added that he is shocked to be here hearing this Case and that the Town should
consider some changes in the post Covid-19 world. Mr. Brackett applauded that
Applicant for coming to the Board and agreed with Mr. Etienne.

Mr. Dearborn made the motion to approve the Home Occupation Special Exception
with no stipulations. Mr. Pacocha seconded the motion. Mr. Dearborn spoke to his
motion stating that it would be completely invisible, that it is not often a Home
Occupation Special Exception is so not impacting and commended the applicant for
coming before the Board. Mr. Pacocha stated that all the criteria are met. Roll call
vote was 5:0. Home Occupation Special Exception granted. The 30-day appeal period
was noted.

2. Case 173-022 (07-23-20) (deferred from 07-09-20): Turbo Realty, LLC by
Patricia M. Panciocco, One Club Acre Lane, Bedford, NH requests to amend
the Variance application heard on the 5/28/20 ZBA meeting for 15 Tolles St.,
Hudson, NH to request a one-year extension from the previously imposed
June 7, 2020 deadline, to submit a complete site plan application to the
Hudson Planning Board. [Map 173, Lot 022-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR);
HZO Article V, Permitted Uses, §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses].

3. Case 173-012 & 014 (07-23-20) (deferred from 07-09-20): Turbo Realty, LLC
by Patricia M. Panciocco, One Club Acre Lane, Bedford, NH requests a
Variance at 4 & 14 Tolles St., Hudson, NH to be allowed to extend the same
uses to Lots 173-012 & 014 as were granted by the ZBA on June 7, 2018 for
three (3) variances at 15 & 17 Tolles St. [Map 173, Lot 012-000 and Lot 014-
000; Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article V, Permitted Uses, §334-21,
Table of Permitted Principal Uses].

Clerk Daddario read both Cases into the record. Via remote visual and audio
connection, Atty. Patricia Panciocco of Bedford, NH introduced herself as representing
the Property Owner and noted that her client, Thomas Walsh, was on the telephone
and available to answer questions as they arise, and that Brent Cole, PE of Granite
Engineering was also connected via remote audio and visual access. Mr. Brackett
stated that the Cases were continued from the May 28, 2020 meeting after Public
Testimony had been received due to the hour and again from the June 25, 2020
meeting due to technical issues.

Mr. Buttrick stated that the first Case seeks a modification to the Variance granted on
6/17/2018, specifically to: Condition #3 regarding the hours of operation requesting it
to be deferred to the Planning Board during Site Plan Review; and to Condition #6 that
a Site Plan Review application be filed with the Planning Board within a two-year
period. Mr. Buttrick noted that the original extension request was for a ninety-day
period but was amended after the 5/28/2020 meeting to a full year extension (June
2021) so that a singular Site Plan could be prepared that would encompass the entire
site (4 & 14 Tolles Street with 15 Tolles Street). The second Variance request seeks to
have the same Uses for 4 & 14 Tolles Street that were approved in June 2018 for 15 &
17 Tolles Street.

Not official until reviewed, approved and signed.
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Atty. Panciocco stated that the reason for the hours of operation request is to avoid
any potential conflict with the hours of operation that would be set by the Planning
Board during Site Plan Review and added that it is her client’s intent to honor the
hours condition until defined by the Planning Board and to avoid another visit to the
ZBA. The hours of operation were written as “shall be”. Mr. Buttrick noted that the
ZBA conducted an interim “soft” Site Plan Review when they considered the Variance
for the Uses, pending official Site Plan Review by the Planning Board. Mr. Brackett
stated that he’d prefer to leave the Condition in place, as is, until, and if, the Planning
Board approves a Site Plan and sets the hours of operation.

Mr. Brackett stated that he asked Town Counsel for guidance as the Board did
approve specific Uses two (2) years ago by Variance and that Variance expired
6/7/2020 for failing to meet Condition #6 but understands that there were
extenuating circumstances and asked Atty. Panciocco to address. Atty. Panciocco
stated that the site was surveyed and preliminary engineering work was begun shortly
after receiving the Use Variance and then a catastrophe occurred in one of the larger
rental units in autumn 2018 that took until January 2020 to resolve and repair and
then COVID-19 occurred and the State of NH went into emergency quarantine for the
pandemic.

Mr. Dearborn noted that back in 2018 the Board was liberal in setting the Uses to
better serve both the property owner and the neighbors. Mr. Etienne asked a question
regarding procedure and the extension to 2021. Mr. Brackett responded that it is his
interpretation that the extension is to also include the other parcels, 4 & 14 Tolles
Street. Mr. Brackett added that back in 2018, in his opinion, that only “half the loaf”
was presented and should have included 4 & 14 Tolles Street as well. Mr. Dearborn
questioned if a year extension was really necessary and whether it would solve the
problem.

Atty. Panciocco stated that the meetings in 2018 focused on the existing Uses in the
buildings at 15 & 17 Tolles Street; that there were no buildings on 4 & 14 Tolles
Street; that outside storage and parking for the units at 15 & 17 Tolles Street were
granted across the street on 14 Tolles Street; that there already was and still is a
‘spilling’ of Uses from 15 & 17 Tolles Street onto 4 & 14 Tolles Street; that the Property
Owner wants to unify all the parcels into one (1) parcel; and that the Property Owner
desires that the Uses previously approved for 15 & 17 Tolles Street to be allowed on 4
& 14 Tolles Street.

Mr. Buttrick recapped the two (2) separate requests before the Board: (1) the extension
for submitting a Site Plan Review application to the Planning Board for 15 Tolles Street
(Condition 6); and (2) the extension of the Uses approved for 15 & 17 Tolles Street to 4
& 14 Tolles Street. Mr. Brackett agreed that the extension for Condition 6 needs
immediate consideration but, in his opinion, the Board should deal with Uses to 4 &
14 Tolles Street separately now.

Atty. Panciocco disagreed and noted that the parking approved on 14 Tolles Street is
subordinate to 15 & 17 Tolles Street; that when the Site Walk was done in 2018 the
whole site was considered/walked; that it is better to bring one (1) Site Plan to the
Planning Board; that all parcels were included in the survey; and added that the
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immediate issue in 2018 was to identify the Uses because each time there was a new
tenant a delay was encountered as the Town required a Change of Use / Variance.

Mr. Dearborn asked Mr. Cole, PE, for his estimate to finalize the Site Plan. Mr. Cole
responded twelve (12) months is reasonable and noted that the permitting process
with Shoreland Protection, NH DOT (Department of Transportation) and others would
be extensive and time consuming.

Discussion continued. Mr. Brackett questioned why, two years later, Site Plan
application was not prepared by 6/7/2020 for 15 & 17 Tolles Street. Atty. Panciocco
restated that there were a lot of issues in 2019, the delay that occurred in autumn
2018 with the catastrophe in one of the units that was an unexpected expense her
client had to incur that was not resolved until January 2020, and that S&H land
surveyors were hired to survey the land and then Brent Cole, PE, was brought in for
the engineering and added that it will cost her client between thirty to forty thousand
dollars ($30K - $40K) for a full site plan. Mr. Brackett suggested that separate
meetings should be set up for potential Uses for 4 & 14 Tolles Street and that 15 & 17
Tolles Street should proceed to the Planning Board for Site Plan. Atty. Panciocco
stated that there were diverse land uses at the site and some of them were ‘pretty ugly’
and that both the property owner and the Board worked hard to identify and limit the
Uses in 2018 to the benefit of the Town, the property owner and the neighbors, and
added that the industrial and commercial uses pre-existed Zoning and continued to
exist before the Zone was changed to TR (Town Residence).

Mr. Daddario asked if the reluctance is the extension request for a full year. Mr.
Dearborn stated that the Board spent many hours deliberating and identifying which
Commercial and Industrial Uses were to be allowed at 15 & 17 Tolles Street. Mr.
Brackett polled the Board Members.

e Mr. Dearborn: should have meeting(s) to discuss Uses for 4 & 14 Tolles Street
before any decision is made.

e Mr. Daddario: understands the issues for 4 & 14 Tolles Street and that it is
acceptable, in his opinion, to grant an extension to 15 & 17 Tolles Street and
treat the entire site in two (2) phases.

e Mr. Pacocha: 15 & 17 Tolles Street have buildings and the Board reviewed Uses
for within those buildings; 4 & 14 Tolles were and are still predominantly
vacant lots and the Board did not discuss Uses for 4 & 14 Tolles, just allowed
usage from 15 & 17 Tolles Street to utilize a small portion across the street
side on 14 Tolles Street for parking and outside storage. Buildings are
proposed for 4 & 14 Tolles Street. Uses within those buildings need to be
discussed. Should hear the requests separately.

e Mr. Etienne: best to go back to the drawing board and proceed with a more
comprehensible plan; two years is a long time; and is inclined to deny an
extension.

Mr. Brackett asked if the time frame could be reduced to three to six (3-6) months to
submit a Site Plan Review application to the Planning Board for 15 & 17 Tolles Street
and noted that the review of Uses for 4 & 14 Tolles Street could be identified in that
same period to be followed by a second Site Plan for 4 & 14 Tolles Street to the
Planning Board. Atty. Panciocco asked if shortening the time period was the central
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issue. Mr. Cole joined the discussion and asked for a compromise, as it is better to
present one (1) Site Plan to the Planning Board. Atty. Panciocco stated that there have
been no violations and no enforcement issues since 2018 with the Town and noted
that Site Plan deals with the outside aspects of the overall plan.

Mr. Dearborn suggested a nine (9) month time frame, until 3/31/2021, to submit a
Site Plan to the Planning Board for 4 & 14 and 15 & 17 Tolles Street. Mr. Etienne
stated he could support that compromise. Mr. Buttrick noted that would assume
Uses for 4 & 14 Tolles Street would be addressed in that time frame. Mr. Daddario
also agreed and noted that it is the Applicant’s responsibility to get Uses for 4 & 14
approved in that time frame.

Discussion continued and focused on Uses. Mr. Buttrick stated that the next ZBA
meeting is scheduled for 8/27/2020. Mr. Brackett stated a workshop meeting could
be held with the Applicant to discuss Uses. Atty. Panciocco stated that they propose
no new Uses; that there are no buildings yet on 4 & 14 Tolles Street; that 15 & 17
Tolles Street have already been merged into one (1) lot; and the plan is to consolidate 4
& 14 Tolles Street as well. Mr. Dearborn stated that he did a drive-by and, in his
opinion, there seems to be more vehicles and piles of assorted materials than in 2018.
Mr. Daddario noted that the units on 15 & 17 Tolles Street were permitted parking
and storage on 4 & 14 Tolles Street.

Atty. Panciocco read the 2018 Commercial and Industrial Uses approved for 15 & 17
Tolles Street into the record. Mr. Brackett stated that those Uses had a history and
were current Uses in 2018 at 15 & 17 Tolles Street and the proposal to merge the four
(4) lots together under the same ownership does not mean that the Uses have to be the
same and questioned the historical Uses on 4 & 14 Tolles Street and how 4 & 14
Tolles Street satisfies the hardship criteria.

Atty. Panciocco stated that considering the historical use, some of which were toxic
that resulted in groundwater contamination to the point that people do not drink the
water from the ground in that vicinity even though it has since been remediated, and
the fact that the site has been cleaned up considerably by her client and that there is
industrial Use to the north of 15 Tolles Street, and the rezoning of the area to TR
(Town Residence) making the current use of the site non-conforming all apply to the
hardship imposed on this site. Atty. Panciocco addressed the remaining Variance
criteria stating that the Uses proposed for 4 & 14 Tolles Street are identical to those
previously approved for 15 & 17 Tolles Street, that the lots will all be merged under
one common ownership, that it is not contrary to public interest, that the Spirit of the
Ordinance is met, especially with the toxic Uses abandoned, that the change to TR
Zone occurred after Commercial and Industrial Uses were established on the site, that
substantial justice would be done as there is no public gain with the denying of the
Variance and it would be unjust to deny the Variance, that there is no harm to the
public, the site would be better organized and have new construction and would have
no adverse impact to surrounding property values.

Mr. Pacocha asked if the property to the south of the site was residential and Mr.
Buttrick responded that south to 4 Tolles Street is not residential. Mr. Buttrick also
stated that the Board received an email letter dated 7/23/2020 from abutters Edward
and Pam McNulty, 8 Campbello Street. Mr. Brackett asked that it be read into the
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record. Mr. Buttrick complied and the information shared included complete support
of the project, no complaints, no noise violation, and appreciation for all the clean up
that has been done to date.

Mr. Daddario noted that there are two (2) Cases before the Board. The first Case
originally was to modify Condition #3, abdicating Hours of Operation to the Planning
Board, and to extend Condition #6 for ninety-days (90 days); however, after the first
meeting in May 2020, it was modified to request a one-year extension to submit a
complete Site Plan Review application to the Planning Board. Mr. Brackett questioned
if the “complete” Site Plan applies to just 15 & 17 Tolles Street or does it include 4 &
14 Tolles Street too. Mr. Daddario referenced the Town Planner’s comment that 15 &
17 Tolles Street should proceed to the Planning Board.

Mr. Daddario stated that the second Case requests the same Uses for 4 & 14 Tolles
Street that were granted, by Variance, to 15 & 17 Tolles Street in 2018 and is, in his
opinion, the more difficult request because: (a) regardless of common ownership, there
does not appear to be any compelling reason beyond convenience for the Property
Owner that the Uses have to be identical; and (b) cursory review of some of those Uses
could add more risk to an already contaminated lot; and (c) that it is okay if the Uses
compliment one another without being identical, and the Uses should be reviewed
individually by the Board. Mr. Brackett concurred as some of the Uses could be
contrary to public interest.

Mr. Buttrick confirmed that with regard to the first Case, the Variance criteria was
met in 2018 and the Board is only acting on the extension request to Condition #6.

Mr. Daddario made the motion to grant relief from Condition #6 of the 2018 Variance
for nine (9) months, until 3/31/2021, with the stipulation that a complete Site Plan
Review application be submitted to the Planning Board for 15 & 17 Tolles Street. Mr.
Dearborn seconded the motion. Both Mr. Daddario and Mr. Dearborn thought a year
was too long, especially since two (2) months have already passed. Mr. Brackett
stated that amidst Covid-19, a nine-month extension is appropriate. Mr. Pacocha
stated that it is a proper motion. Mr. Etienne stated that he is in agreement with the
nine (9) month extension; however, in his opinion and in support of the testimony, the
Site Plan application should be for all the parcels and if the applicant is not ready by
the deadline, the applicant should consider withdrawal. It was noted that the request
only applied to 15 & 17 Tolles Street. Roll call vote was 5:0. Motion granted for a nine
(9) month extension to Condition #6 of the 2018 approval.

Board next addressed the second Case, Variance to extend the Uses granted for 15 &
17 Tolles Street to 4 & 14 Tolles Street. Mr. Dearborn stated that the Board should
postpone and schedule a Site Walk followed by a workshop to review the Uses. Mr.
Daddario asked a procedural question, specifically whether it would be okay to grant
some but not all the requested Uses or whether to deny because the Uses need not be
identical. Mr. Bracket stated that there is no history, no buildings, no hardship, no
past Uses and that, in his opinion, satisfying the public interest criteria is a stretch
and that some of the Uses could be considered and some possibly existed in its history
but does not agree that all the Uses should just be extended without individual review.
Mr. Daddario added that the prior environmental impact should be looked at closely
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and not exacerbated, and recognized the convenience to the Property Owner to have
all the same Uses on all the parcels, but cannot endorse a blanket extension of Uses.

Mr.

Brackett suggested review of the individual Variance criteria. In summary, the

criteria and comments expressed included:

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Mr.
Mr.

Mr.
Mr.

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Mr.
Mr.

(1) not contrary to public interest

Brackett: not met, some of the proposed Uses never were 4 & 14 Tolles street
Daddario: is a threat to public health and safety

Dearborn: could be contrary, don’t want to blindly expand

Pacocha: would be contrary, conflicts with Zoning Ordinance

Etienne: not met, would be contrary

(2) spirit of Ordinance observed

. Brackett: Uses are not identical to 15 & 17 Tolles Street — 4 & 14 Tolles Street has

been used in other ways
Daddario: problem is that the list is too broad for TR Zone
Dearborn: spirit not met
Pacocha: spirit not met
Etienne: not met, it is in TR Zone by Town vote, spirit is to plan for the future

(3) substantial justice done to property owner

Brackett: asking for additional Uses

Daddario: industrial Uses requested, could be harmful to public and potential
environmental harm, convenience factor to the property owner does not
outweigh potential harm, 4 & 14 Tolles Street could have different Uses

Dearborn: affects general public

Pacocha: have those Uses happening on 15 & 17 Tolles Street, could harm public
if expanded

. Etienne: what justice is there?

(4) surrounding property values not diminished

. Brackett: improving looks of property will have some impact, not sure if criteria

met, especially for TR Zone

. Daddario: hard to imagine 4 & 14 Tolles Street becoming residential — commercial

and industrial uses on 4 & 14 Tolles Street should not be as extensive as
15 & 17 Tolles Street
Dearborn: as it stands now, would not diminish, but if expanded, could impact
Pacocha: it’s a wash
Etienne: hard, there are risks, one neighbor complaining, one supporting

(5) hardship

Brackett: case not made
Daddario: by statutory definition and hardship definition, criteria not met - special
conditions not presented except proximity to 15 & 17 Tolles Street

. Dearborn: no comment — not met
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Mr. Pacocha: not sure what could be done with property, it is not suited for residences
Mr. Etienne: don’t see hardship, just convenience for economic reasons
Mr. Daddario made the motion to not grant the motion. Mr. Etienne seconded the
motion. Mr. Dearborn stated that he thought the Board should first conduct a Site
Walk and conduct a workshop meeting prior to a decision. Roll call vote was 4:0:1,
Mr. Dearborn abstained. Variance denied. The 30-day appeal period was noted.

III. REQUEST FOR REHEARING:
No requests were presented for Board consideration.

IV. REVIEW OF MINUTES: 06/25/20 & 07/09/20

Minutes of 6/25/2020:

Board reviewed the edited Minutes presented and made not further changes. Motion
made by Mr. Dearborn, seconded by Mr. Pacocha and unanimously voted 5:0 to
approve the 6/25/2020 Minutes as edited and presented.

Minutes of 7/9/2020:

Board reviewed the edited Minutes presented and made not further changes. Motion
made by Mr. Dearborn, seconded by Mr. Pacocha and unanimously voted 5:0 to
approve the 7/9/2020 Minutes as edited and presented.

V. OTHER

Bylaws - Preamble:

Mr. Buttrick referenced the mark-up of the Board’s Preamble to their By-Laws that
include the reference made at the last meeting to identify the role of the Selectmen
Liaison and the ability to participate in Board discussion but has no vote on ZBA
Cases; asked each Member to review for discussion at the next meeting; and noted
that, per the By-Laws, two (2) public hearings are required.

Motion made by Mr. Dearborn, seconded by Mr. Daddario and unanimously voted 5:0
to adjourn the meeting. The ZBA 7/23/2020 meeting adjourned at 10:23 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Charles J. Brackett, Chairman
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TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Charlie Brackett, Chairman Marilyn E. McGrath, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142
Meeting Minutes - August 27, 2020 - as edited

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Chairman Charlie Brackett called the meeting to order at 7:0/PM and invited everyone
to stand for the Pledge of Allegiance. Mr. Brackett read the COVID-19 meeting
procedure that in conformance with the NH State of Emergency Order #12 confirmed
the following: (a) providing public access to meeting by telephone and video access; (b)
provided public notice on how to access the meeting; (¢) mechanism to advise if there
is a problem with accessing meeting and (d) should there be an issue with
accessibility, the meeting will need to be adjourned and rescheduled; and (e) that
voting would be by roll call vote. Mr. Brackett stated that the Board would go into
recess so that the public could call in their questions or concerns during public
testimony and added that if anyone cannot gain access, that the meeting would need
to be adjourned. Mr. Brackett noted-that specific instructions for meeting access was
included in both the Applicant Notification and the Abutter Notification and were
posted on the website.

Mr. Buttrick read the Preamble into the record, identified as Attachment A of the
Board’s Bylaws, which included.the procedure and process for the meeting, and the
importance of the 30-day time period for appeal.

Clerk Gary Daddario took attendance. Members present were Charlie Brackett
(Regular/Chair); Gary Daddario (Regular/Clerk), Brian Etienne (Regular via audio and
visual remote access), Leo Fauvel (Alternate), Jim Pacocha (Regular via audio and
visual remote access) and Ethan Severance (Alternate). Excused were Gary Dearborn
(Regular/Vice Chair) and Marilyn McGrath, Selectman Liaison. Also present were
Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator and Louise Knee, Recorder (via audio and visual
remote access). For the record, Alternate Fauvel was appointed to vote with the
Regular Members.

III. PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE
BOARD:

1. Case 163-024 (08-27-20): Andrew Worcester, 7 Telolian Dr., Hudson NH,
requests a Variance to allow a driveway to a garage with an encroachment of
9.0 ft. into the side yard setback leaving- 6.0 ft. where 15 feet is required.
[Map 163, Lot 024-000; Zoned General One (G-1); HZO Article II, §334-6,
Terminology, Definition; Building Setback; HZO Article VII, §334-27, Table of
Minimum Dimensional Requirements].
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Clerk Daddario read the Case into the record. Property Owners Andrew Worcester and
Kristina Young introduced themselves, sat at applicant’s table, stated that they want
to construct a garage/workshop in their backyard and extend their driveway to access
the garage/workshop. The driveway currently ends in front of the garage and the
extension would need to go into the sideyard setback nine feet (9). The
garage /workshop would not visible from the road. The area is well wooded. The
driveway extension would only be seen by one neighbor, Thomas and Kristin
Couturier, 9 Telolian Drive, who were not at the meeting but did submit a letter,
signed and dated 8/15/202, supporting the variance to encroach . the side yard
setback.

Mr. Worcester next addressed the Variance criteria. The information shared included:

(1) not contrary to public interest
e proposed driveway will not be generally visible from the other properties
e proposed driveway location is already flat so-there is noneed to grade the
land and is clear so no trees will need to'be cut

(2) spirit of Ordinance observed
e neighbor’s house is approximately fifty feet (50°) from property line
e there’s a large wooded area between proposed driveway and neighbor’s
residence

(3) substantial justice done to property owner
e due to slopes and wetlands on property, the proposed location of the
garage /workshop is the only possible location and allows use of large
section of back lot let
e substantial justice done to allow access to only possible location of
garage /workshop

(4) will not diminish surrounding property values
e proposed driveway would generally be not visible from any of the
surrounding properties since the area is heavily wooded and the houses
are well separated

(5) hardship
e slopesi and wetlands on property dictate location of proposed
garage /workshop
o literal enforcement would prevent construction of the proposed
garage /workshop

Public testimony opened at 7:13 PM. No one in the audience addressed the Board.
Mr. Buttrick reported that there were no call-ins. Public testimony closed at 7:17 PM.
It was noted that the letter received from the abutter was submitted into the record.

Mr. Daddario noted that there is some discrepancy in the documentation submitted
and, to be clear for the record, the encroachment would leave six feet(6’) to the
property line. Mr. Pacocha noted that the applicant testified that the land would not
need to be graded for the driveway, yet the plan by Maynard & Paquette Inc dated
October 1985 attached to the Staff Report would indicate otherwise. Mr. Brackett
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stated that the plan prepared by Jeffrey Land Survey, LLC, submitted with the
application would prevail and noted that it carries the PE (Physieal-Professional
Engineer) stamp. Mr. Brackett added that there has been no opposition to the
proposed driveway encroachment and noted that it is well hidden and out of the way.

Mr. Daddario made the motion to grant the Variance as requested with two
stipulations: (1) that a driveway permit be obtained; and (2) that the driveway profile
plan be signed and stamped by a Physical Engineer (PE). Mr. Fauvel seconded the
motion. Mr. Daddario spoke to his motion, noted that all Variance criteria-have been
satisfied, that a driveway is a normal use, that there is no negative impact and that
the hardship criteria was met properly based on the land with its wetland and steep
slope. Mr. Fauvel stated that his initial concern was with regard to the neighbor, but
that has been addressed with the letter they submitted. Mr. Fauvel stated that his
only other concern was that the State of NH requires Fire Department access and that
should be addressed in the driveway permitting process. Mr. Buttrick noted that the
stipulations would be addressed during the driveway permitting process and are
redundant. Mr. Brackett stated that the stipulations’'may be redundant and noted
that their inclusion as stipulations emphasizes their importance.” Roll call vote was
5:0. Variance granted with two (2) stipulations. The 30-day appeal period was noted.

Mr. Brackett directed the Board’s attention to Agenda III.#3.

3. Case 175-019 (08-27-20):«doshua P. Lanzetta, Esq. of Bruton & Berube,
PLLC., 601 Central Ave. /Dover NH representing Christopher & Christine
Floyd and Rene Joyal,”78 Highland St., Hudson, NH, requests an Appeal
From An Administrative Decision of a Notice of Violation and Cease & Desist
Order dated May 18, 2020 citing violation of the 2009 variance granted by
the ZBA and 107 specific violations of the Hudson Zoning Ordinance. [Map
175, Lot 019-000;.Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article XV, Enforcement
and Miscellaneous Provisions, §334-81, Appeals].

Clerk Daddario read the Case into the record. Mr. Buttrick stated that the applicant’s
representative/ emailed 8/19/2020 requesting a continuance to the 9/24/2020
meeting as the.applicant mistakenly provided an incomplete copy of the Notice of
Violation dated 5/18/2020. Mr. Buttrick asked the Board to schedule a Site Walk.

Atty. "doshua Lanzetta, 601 Central Avenue, Dover, NH, introduced himself as
representing.the applicant, confirmed the deferral and stated that there are no
objections to holding a Site Walk prior to or on 9/24/2020.

Mr. Daddario made the motion to grant the applicant’s request to defer the Case to
9/24/2020. Motion seconded by Mr. Fauvel. Mr. Buttrick stated that there is a caller
waiting to speak to this Case and asked to check before a vote was taken. Board
recessed for two minutes. Mr. Buttrick reported that the caller had disconnected. Roll
call vote was 5:0. Case deferred to 9/24/2020. Mr. Buttrick to schedule the Site
Walk prior to 9/24/2020.

Mr. Brackett directed the Board’s attention to the second item on the Agenda (III.2).
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1+ 2. Case 246-002 (08-27-20): John and Frederick Sullivan, 53 River Rd., Hudson
NH, requests a Variance to allow a newly installed 8 x 12’ shed to remain in the
front yard setback 22’-10” where 50’-0” setback is required. [Map 246, Lot 002-
000; Zoned Residential Two (R-2); HZO Article VII, Dimensional Requirements,
8§334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements and §334-27.1 C, General
requirements].

Clerk Daddario read the Case into the record. Mr. Buttrick referenced his.-Staff Report
signed 8/19/2020 and stated that the Case is before the Board because sheds are not
allowed in the front setback per the Zoning Ordinance.

John W. Sullivan sat at the applicant’s table and introduced himself as the property
owner and stated that the other property owner, his brother, Bill ‘Sullivan,’could not
be at the meeting due to his disabilities. Mr. Sullivan stated that'they live on a State
(of NH) road, Route 3A, and that his house was constructed before Route 3A existed
and Route 3A is a busy road. His house has been hit twice by vehicles, was broken
into in January 2020 and added that there have been other calamities and that he is
also not in good health. The shed is to house the snow blower and lawn mower and
its location allows him to avoid having to go onto Route 3A. He also noted the incline
in the property and that the shed has a six-foot (6’) ramp. -The shed actually replaces
an old dilapidated metal shed and cannot be moved further from the road on account
of the septic system. In fact, Mr. Sullivan stated that the front of the house does not
face Route 3A and the shed is actually to the side of the house.

Mr. Sullivan next addressed the Variance criteria. The information shared included:

(1) not contrary to public interest
e the shed is placed behind 100-year old trees
e the shed has the same siding as the house
o the shed will have /no impact on the essential character of the
neighborhood and will not physically or visually infringe on any private
or public rights
o the shed will not pose a threat to public health, safety or welfare

(2) spirit of Ordinance observed

e metal shed collapsed and was an eyesore before that, this shed is a
better replacement, and is in the same location

e did research at the library — the road (River Road/Route 3A) was first laid
in 1910 and the first deed to his house is 1880

e the front of his house does not face River Road, it faces the stream that
feeds into pond (Eayrs) and he has trees that are greater than three
hundred fifty years old (>350 y/o).

e River Road is to the side of his house

e His house is in the fifty-foot (50°) setback

e The replacement shed does not conflict with the character of the
neighborhood, which is now mixed use with Pioneer Auto and Lockheed

(3) substantial justice done to property owner
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e the closest residence is the house on the other side of the pond that the
owner wanted to put a chiropractic office on River Road that was before
the Board a few months ago

e the owners, who are both elderly, would be able to conveniently access
the shed from the existing driveway

e the shed cannot be moved further away from the road because of the
septic system

(4) will not diminish surrounding property values
e any new construction would add value to the neighborhood
o the shed is a relatively small structure that would blend in with the
surrounding landscape
e the tin shed was an eyesore

(5) hardship
e the existing location of the septic system prevents moving the shed
further away from the road
e the lot is long and narrow with slopes and contours;‘the house is in the
fifty foot (50) setback; and the wetland buffer to Eayrs Pond leaves little
room for locating the shed

e both property owners are elderly, he is a weteran and sick and his
brother is disabled

Mr. Sullivan stated that when he checked with the Assessor’s Office he was told he did
not need a permit for any shed less than one hundred square feet (<100 SF) and
seeing as how this is a replacement shed, they went ahead and installed it in the same
location and now he is before the Board asking to keep it where it has always been.
Mr. Buttrick stated that <if he checked with Inspectional Services (Building
Department) he would havé been informed that a shed less than 200 square feet does
not need a permit but must.conform with Zoning.

Public testimony opened at 7:49'PM. No one addressed the Board. Board went into
recess so Mr. Buttrick could check for call-ins. At 7:53 PM, Mr. Buttrick reported that
there were no calls. Public testimony closed at 7:54 PM.

Mr. Brackett asked if there were two issues with regard to the front setback and the
front of the house..~Mr. Buttrick responded that it would be a stretch and that the
Zoning Ordinance is specific that a shed should not be in the front setback. Mr.
Brackett agreed that the issue is the front setback along River Road, that one purpose
of the setback is for potential further future road widening and noted that the majority
of the existing house is in the front setback. Mr. Brackett stated that the Board is
protective of the front setback, noted that in a recent Case the Board insisted an
applicant move the chiropractic office out of the front setback to avoid future road
widening leading to an eminent domain issue and cited Mr. Sullivan’s testimony that
vehicles have already accidently driven into his house and is inviting the same to
happen to the shed being so close to the road.

Mr. Daddario inquired if an Equitable Waiver could be considered for where the shed
has been placed and Mr. Buttrick responded that it does not apply as there was no
permit pulled and its placement was not the result of an innocent error.
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Mr. Daddario noted that the shed cannot be pushed back further into the property
due to the location of the septic system and asked why the shed couldn’t be placed at
the end of the driveway and closer to the house for easier access.,—especially
considering the-ages-of the-applicants: An aerial view of the property was posted and
discussed. It was noted that the structure at the end of the driveway and to the left is
a screened patio. The camper currently parked could be moved and the shed placed
there. Other potential shed locations were also noted. The ideal location for the shed
is not across the driveway by the road.

Motion made by Mr. Etienne to deny the Variance request. Mr. Daddario seconded the
motion. Mr. Etienne stated that it would alter the character of the neighborhood, that
it sets a bad precedent and that there are other locations on the property for the shed.
Mr. Daddario agreed that there are safer alternatives closer to the driveway 'and away
from the road and the request fails to meet any of the criteria. Roll call vote was 5:0.
Variance denied. The 30-day appeal period was noted. Mr. Sullivan.-asked what his
next step should be and Mr. Haekett-Brackett suggested he discuss options with Mr.
Buttrick.

Mr. Brackett directed the Board’s attention to Agenda item IV

IV. REQUEST FOR REHEARING:
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Mr. Buttrick stated that a request for rehearing has been received for 4-14 Tolles
Street and will appear on the 9/24 /2020 Agenda.

V. PUBLIC HEARING - ByLaws amendment (2»d reading)

Public Hearing opened at 8:21 PM. Mr. Buttrick noted the correction made from the
8/13/2020 meeting and that this is the second reading. No one was present in the
audience and there were no phone calls. Public Hearing closed at 8:23 PM. Motion
made by Mr. Daddario and seconded by Mr. Etienne to approve the Bylaws as
amended 8/13/2020. Roll call vote was 5:0. ByLaws amended.

VI. REVIEW OF MINUTES: 8/13/20

The edited version was presented and no further changes were made. Motion made by
Mr. Daddario and seconded by Mr. Etienne to approve the 8/13/2020 Minutes as
edited. Roll call vote was 5:0.

VII. OTHER

1. Site Walk for Case #175-019 at 78 Highland Street — before 9/24 /2020

Mr. Buttrick stated that Town Counsel has‘been asked to consult with the Board at
6:30 PM on 9/24/2020 and suggested the Site Walk be scheduled before that date.
Mr. Etienne expressed his flexibility and his desire to have the Site Walk as early in
the morning as possible. Mr. Buttirick to coordinate.

Motion made by Mr. Daddario, seconded by Mr. Pacocha and unanimously voted to
adjourn the meeting. The ZBA 8/27/2020 meeting adjourned at 8:26 PM.

Respectfully submitted,
Louise Knee, Recorder
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